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ornrnance 107426

AN ORDINANCE relating to land use and zoning; authorizing an
amendmest to a Property Use and Development Agreement in
Block H, Phinney's Addition to the City of Seattle (Peti-
tion of Olson/Walker Asscciates).

WHEREAS, a Property Use and Developmert Agreement {recorded in
King County records as 7711150905) was submitted tc and
accepted by the Cit:r by Ordinance 106B25 in connection
with the rezoning of lots 13, 14, and 15, Block I,

Phinney's Addition to the City of Seattle and filed in
C.F. 284709; and

WHEREAS, the owners of said property have proposed an amend-
ment to said agreement, the approval of which has been
recommended by the Director of the Department of Community
Development and by the Urban Development and Housing
Committee of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment is minor in nature and consis-
tent with the general intent of the decision of the City

Council in Ordinance 106825 that the property be rezoned;
Now, Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Paragraph 1 (d) of the Property Use and
Development Agreement accepted Ly the City by Ordinance 106825
is hereby amended to read as fcllows's

" (d) a masonry wall to be constructed on the perimeter

of the property shall not exceed six feet (6') in

height and shall be no more than -thrse- four feet

-4313~ (4') in height at the corner of Highland and
Tenth Avenue East; and"

and the Citv Clerk shall mail a copy of this ordinance to the
Superintendent of Buildings and the Director of the Depariment
of Community Development and file a copy herenf in C.F. 284709.
Section 2. Any act pursuant to the authority of this
ordinance and prior to the effective date hereof is hexeby

ratified and confirmed.

e



{1u be used for all Ordinances except Emer,.acy.)

Section .3 .. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty days from and after its passage and
approval, if approved by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect at the time it shall become a law unier the
provisions of the city charter.

Passed by the City Gouncil the. .. /F.  day of _ lune 1078

and signed by me in open session in authentication of its ¢ this '/ ? ... day of

~hpe Y4

of t/lm €ity Council.

(1o,

Fledbymoths: R 7 .. avel. . .....June. 1078

Approved by me this 2 7 ... day of

{SEAL)

Published

cs& @8



Your
Seattle
Engineering Department

paul A, Wiatrak, City Enginwer =
wias Uhiman, Mayor December I 1977

Re: Property Use and
pevelopment Agreement
C. F. 284709; R/W 7751
(x-77-066)

Mr. E. L. Kidd

City Ccomptroller

101 Municipal Building
The City of Seattle

['ttentions: Mr. Wayne Angevine,
Assistant City Clerk

pear Sir:

please file the attached Property yse and pevelopment Agreement in
Cc. F. 284709, entitled:

I —

spatition of olson/Walker, owner's hgents fox rezone of Lots 13, 14,
15, Block H. Phinney's addition to the city of Seattle."

This agreement is recorded under King County Recording No- 7711150905.
pPlease send copies of the recorded agreement to the Superintendent of
puitdings and to the Department of Community Development.

Very truly yours,

PAUL A. WIATRAK, P. E.
City Engineer

(bt A2 () tLe
BY

ALICE M. WILDE

Title Examiner

R RS

AMW: bl

Att.

cct superintendent of Buildings
Ccouncilman Paul Kraabel

R

Seattle Enginesning Departmant, Room 810, Sealtle Municipal Buliding, 800 Fourth Avenus, Seattie, WA 38104, (200) 593-2643.

i
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7711150905

= R/W 7751

PROPERTY USE AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This instrument, executed this date in favor of The

City of Seattle, a municipal corporation (herein called

"city"), by the undersigned owner of the within-described

property (herein called "Owner"):

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, owner is a person owning iﬁ_fee simple and/or
having a substantial beneficial interest in the following
described real property (herein called the "Property"):

Lots 13, 14 and 15, Block H, Phinney's Addition
to the City of Seattle and

WHEREAS, a petition (C.F. 284709) was filed with the
City to rezone certain property from Single Family Residence
High Density (RS 5000) Zone to Duplex Residence High Density
(RD 5000) Zone pursuant to the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance (86300) of The City of Seattle; the Hearing Exaﬁ-
iner having held a hearing on the matter (File X-77-066) and
having recommerded on June 21, 1977 that the petition be
conditionally granted; the Planning and Urban Development.
Committee of the City Council having examined the petitiéﬁ"
and the Hearing Examiner's record and having recommended the.
petition be granted subject to execution, delivery, acéebtance
and recording of an agreement with the City to ameliqrate i
the adverse impact of unrestricted use and development |
permitted in the RD 5000 Zone; and the Council having examinga‘
the petition, and the recoxrd, recommendation, findings agd- !
conclusions of the Hearing Examiner ané the Committee;

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner hereby covenants, bargains and W
agrees on behalf of himself, his heirs, successors and
assigns:

1. That if the Property ié rezoned to Duplex Residence
High Density (RD Soooxﬁonei:

(a) The property shall be developed with no more than
four residences, which may be common wall townhouse

units; and Rov 15 i} 32 A

o v
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7711150905

R/W 7751

(b} Structures on the property shall cover no more
than tairty-three percent (33%) of the property; the
remaining sixty-seven percent (673%) shall be divided
under a condominium declaration whereby approximately
forty~-four percent (44%) of the property shall be
devoted to limited common areas and approximately
twenty-three percent (23%) shall be devoted to general
common areas; and e

(¢) Residential structures on the property shall not
exceed twenty-three feeat (23') in height, measured from
the average grade to the top of the roof, exclusive of
parapet walls and chimneys; and

(d) A masonrv wall to he constructed on the perimeter
of the property shall not exceed six feet (6') in
height and skall be no more than three feet (3') in
height at the corner of Highland and Tenth Avenue East;
and

(e) The Owner shall save every tree on the property
which can be saved consistent with the development of
the permitted structures; and

{£) ‘The Owner shall use construction materials and
colors compatible with the surrounding ﬁaighboxnuod:
and final design and materials for the masonry wall
along Highland and Tenth Avenue East will be made
available for review by the Capitol Hill Community
Council and shall be subject to approval by the Plan-
ning Director of the Department of Community Develop-
ment; and

(g) Nothing shall limit the right of the City of
Seattle to enforce all of its normal standards for
buildings, setbacks, planting and related land use
controls not specifically modified in this Agreement,

and modificationq herein shall be strictly construed.

s




7711150905

R/W 7751

é. This Agreement shall be recorded in the records of
King County and filed with the City Clerk in C.F. 284709, .
and the covenants hereof shall be deemed to attach to and
run with the Property and shall be binding upon the Owner,
his heirs, successors and assigns, and shall apply to after-
acquired title of the Owner of the Property. :

3. This Agreement may be amended or modified by agreéﬁ
ment between the Owner and the City; provided, such ameﬁdw.
ment agreement shall be approved by the i;gislative authority
of the City by ordinance. Nothing in this Agreement shall
prevent the City Council from making such further amendmants.
of the Zoning Ordinance as it may deem necessary in the
public interest. _

4. This Agreement is made for the benefit of the City
and for the benefit of owners of property within 300 feet of
the Property, and either the City or any such property'owner
may institute and prosecute any proceeding at law or in
equity to enforce this Agreement. o

3. It is further expressly agreed that in the event
any covenant or condition or restriction hereinabove con-
tained or ‘any portion thereof is invalid or void, such

invalidity or voidness shall in no way affect any other '

covenant, condition, or restriction hereinabove contained. "

BERT L. SMIT

MARGARET P. SMITH
STATE OF WASHINGTON)

) ss.
COUNTY OF KING )

On this day personally appeared before me e
P-bert L. Smith and Margaret P. Smith =
to me known to be the individuals described in and who
executed the within and foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged that they signed the same as their free and

voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein
mentioned,

GIVEN under my hand this l0thday of October '

1977,

bl nag@ W .
: o otary Public in gnd for the State
of Washington, residing at Seattle.

-3-
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R/W 7751

é. This Agreement shall be recorued in the records of j
King County and filed with the City Clerk in C.F. 284709,
and the covenants hereof shall be deemed to attach to and
run with the Property and shall be binding upon the Owner,
his heirs, successors and assigns, and shall apply to after-
acquired title of the Owner of the Property.

3. This Agreement may be amended or modified by agreéa
ment between the Owner and the City; provided, such ameﬁd—‘
ment agreement shall be approved by the‘l;gialative authority
of the City by ordinance. Nothing in this Agreement shall
prevent the City Council from making such further amendments
of the Zoning Ordinance as it may deem necessary in the
public interest. _

4. This Agreement is made for the benefit of the City
and for the benefit of owners of property within 300 feet of
the Property, and either the City or any such property owner
may institute and prosecute any proceeding at law or in
equity to enforce this Agreement.

5. It is further expressly agreed that in the event
any covenant or condition or restriction hereinabove con- °
tained or ‘any portion thereof is invalid or void, such

invalidity or voidness shall in no wav affect any other ‘

covenant, condition, or restriction hereinabove contained.:

RECTOR, WARDENS AND VESTRY
of PARISH OF SAINT MARKS

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
)

COUNTY OF KING ) o
Oon thls day personally appeared before me

Hagolp @ & ks Ann CABELL  LERRILS B

to me known to be the pepcoas dESCKlQ@@xiQ

and who executed the within and foregoing ins¢.

and acknowledged that '%}ggg signed the :sama ﬂs», o
q%mqg free and voluntary act and deed,: for tne\u%as~"1
purposes therein mentioned. "H o

MR

GIVEN under my hand this ;37 day of :kgaggf) s

1977.

Notary Public in and for the State
of Washington, residing at Seattle.

3-A



r/W 7751

ACCEPTED PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE 106825

this _ 7th day of December . 1977

THE CITY OF SEATTLE

City Engineer

STATE OF WASHINGTON}
) s835.
COUNTY OF K ING )

on this day personally appeared before me
PAUL A. WIATRAK to me known toO be the
ity Engineer of The city of Seattle., a municipal corpora~
tion, who accepted the within and foregoing instrument for
the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

GIVEN under my hand this 7th day of December ,1977.

Nécary Pu 1ic in and/ for he state of
washington, residin{ at Seattle .
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City of Seattle
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER

101 Munhipo!Bquhg

Seaﬂlu,VVuﬂﬁngfon 28104
E J RICE

UeToBER 11, 1977

N
Mp. WILLIAR No SNELL
. | HEARING EXAMINER
CiTY OF SEATTLE

Dear SIR:
The CiTy CounciL AT {TS MEETING ON Uctoaer 10, 1977, ADOPTED THE
MENDATION OF 1TS PLANNENG & Ur3aN DEVELOPMENT CoMMITTEE ON COMPTROL=

RECOM
T0G, ENTITLED:

LER's FiLE KOs 24

N/WALKER, OWNER'S AGENT, TO REZORE FROM
12, 14 & 15, SLOCK nHY, PHINNEY'S

PETITION OF gsLo
F 10TH AVENUE

RS 5000 To RM 800, LoTS
LODITIONS LOCATED oN THE NGRTHHEST CORMER O

EAST AND EAST Hi GHLAND DRIVE.

The COMMITTEE RECOMMENDAT!ON IS AS FOLLOWS:

ONALLY CRANTED AS RECOMMENDED BY THE

THAT THE SAME BE conDIT
HEARING EXAMINER.

|
W . §
VERY TRULY YOURS,
£, L. K100

COMPTROLLER AND GiTY CLERK
By :

AsshSTANT CITY CLERR

WAL JG

cc: DIRCCTOR, D.C.0.
SupT, OF BLDGS.
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ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE relating to and amending Plct 36E, Page 103 of
the Official Zoning Map of The City of Seattle, Ordi-
nance 86300, to rezone certain property in Block H,
Phinney's Addition, from RS 5000 to RD 5000 contingent
upon the recording of a properly executed, deliverad
and accepted Property Use and Development Agreement
(Petition of Olson/Walker, Owner's agents, C.F. 284709).

WHEREAS, a petition (C.F. 284709) was filed with the City to
Yezone certain property from Single Family Residence
High Density (RS 5000) to Duplex Residence High Density
(RD 5000) pursuant to the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance (86300) of The City of Seattle; the Hearing
Examiner having held a hearing on the matter {(X-77-066)
and having recommended on June 21, 1977 that the peti-
tion be conditionally granted; the Planning and Urban
Development Committee of the City Council having ex-
amined the petition and the Hearing Examiner's record
and Findings & Conclusion in such matter, and having
recommended that the petition be granted subject to the
execution, delivery, acceptance and recording of an
agreement with the City to ameliorate the adverse
impact of unrestricted use and development permitted in
the RD 5000 Zone; and the Council having examined said
petition of Olson/Walker and the record, recommendation,
findings and conclusions of the Hearing Examiner and
the recommendation of the Committee; Now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS : _

Section 1. Contingent upon the recording as provided
in Section 2 hereof, of a properly executed, delivered and
accepted "Property Use & Development Agreement," substan—.
tially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A" by the
owner of the propertyv described therein restricting the use
and development of certain property described herein to
ameliorate the impact which some structures and uses other-
wise permitted in the Duplex Residence High Density (RD
5000) Zone could have on the private property in the viecinity
of said property, Plat 36E, Page 103, of the Official Zoning
Map of The City of Seattle, as adopted by Ordinance 86300,
is amended to rezone from Single Family Residence High
Density (RS 5000) Zone and to establish as Duplex Residence

High Density (RD 5000) \Zone the following described property:

=y

R R
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pots 13, 14 and 15, Block H, Phinney's Addition
as shown on Exhibit "B" hereto; and upon receipt of said
agreement, after its acceptance and recordation as con-
templated in Section 3 telow, the City Clerk is directed to
place a copy of said Exhibit "B" in a volume entitled "Zoning
Map Amendments," all as contemplated in C.F. 284709.

Section 2. Upon receipt of a properly executed Prop-
erty Use and Development Agreement as contemplated in Section
2 hereof, the City Engineer is hereby authorized to accept
the same for and on behalf of the City, and upon such accept-
ance is authorized and directed to indicate such acceptance
thereon, to record said executed agreements in the records
of the Director of Records and Elections of King County and
to file said recorded agreement with the City Clerk, and the
city Clerk shall mail copies of said recorded agreement to
the Superintendent of Buildings and the Director of the
Departmen* of Community Development and file the original
recorded agreement in C.F. 284709.

Section 3. Any act pursuant to the authority and prior

to the effective date of this ordinance is hereby ratified

and confirmed.

.
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EXHIBIT “A"

PROPERTY USE AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This instrument, erecuted this date in favor of The
City of Seattle, a municipal corporation (herein called
“city"), by the undersigned owner of tha within-described
property (herein called "Owner") :

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, owner is a person owning in fee simple and/or
having a substantial beneficial interest in the following
described real property (herein called the "Property"):

Lots 13, 14 and 15, Block H, Phinney's Addition
to the City of Seattle and

WHEREAS, & petition (C.F. 284709) was filed with the
City to rezone certain property from Single Family Residence
High Density (RS 5000) Zone to buplex Residence High Density
(RD 5000) Zone pursuant to the provisions of the Zoning
ordinance (86300) of The City of Seattle; the Hearing Exam-
iner having held a hearing on the matter (File X-77-066) and
having recommended on June 21, 1977 that the petition be
conditionally granted; the Planning and Urban Develcpment
Committee of the City Council having examined the petition

and the Hearing Examiner's record and having recommended the

petition be granted subject to execution, delivery, acceptance

and recording of an agreement with the City to ameliorate

the adverse impact of unrestricted use and development

permitted in the RD 5000 Zone; and the Council having examined

the petition, and the record, recommendation, findings and
conclusions of the Hearing Examiner and the Committee;

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner hereby covenants, bargains and
agrees on behalf of himself, his heirs, successors and
assigns:

1. That if the Property is rezoned to Duplex Residence
High Density (RD SODO\EUne):

(a) The property shall be developed with no more than

four residences, which may be common wall townhouse

units; and

i
EXHIBIT “A"



[

PROPERTY USE AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

This instrument, executed this date in favor of ?ﬁé
City of Seattle, a municipal corporation {herein Ealled
“Citygﬁ. by the undersigned owner of the within-described
property (herein called "Owner") :

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, owner is a person owning iﬂnfee simple and/or
having a substantial peneficial interest in the following
describad real property (herein called the "Property") :

Lots 13, 14 and 15, Block H, Phinney's Addition
to the City of Seattle and

WHEREAS, a petition (C.F. 284709) was filed with the
ity to rezone certain property from Single Family Residence
High Density (RS 5000) Zone to Duplex Residence High Density
(RD 5000) Zone pursuant to the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance (86300) of The City of Seattle; the Hearing Exaﬁ-
iner having held 2 hearing on the matter (File X-77-066) and
having recommended on June 21, 1977 that the petition be
conditionally granted; the Planning and Urban Development. .
Committee of the City Council having examined the petitiaﬁ"
and the Hearing Examiner's record and having recommended the.
petition be granted subject to execution, delivery, acéabtance
and recording of an agreement with the City to ameliqrate S
the adverse impact of unrestricted use and development .
permitted in the RD 5000 Zone; and the Council having examined
the petition, and the record, recommendation, findings agd, :
conclusions of the Hearing Examiner and the Committee;

NOW, THEREFORE, Owner hereby covenants, bargains and .
agrees on behalf of himself, his heirs, successoOrs and
assigns:

1. That if the ?roperty is rezoned to Duplex Residence
High Density (RD SODD\Eone):

(a) The properkty shall be developed with no more than

four residences, which may be common wall townhouse

units; and

-1



(b} Structures on the property shall cover no more
than thirty-three percent (33%) of the property; the
remaining sixty-seven percent {673) shall be divided
under a condominium declaration whereby approximately
forty-four percent (44%) of the property shall be
devoted to limited common areas and approximately
twenty-three percent (23%) shall be devoted to general
common areas; and

(c) Residential structures on the property shall not
excred twenty-three feet (23') in height, measured from
the average grade to the top of the roof, exclusive of
parapet walls and chimneys; and

(d) A masonry wall to be constructed on the perimeter
of the property shall not exceed six feet (6') in
height and shall be no more than three feet (3') in
height at the corner of Highland and Tenth Avenue East;
and

(e) The Owner shall save every tree on the property
which can be saved consistent with the development of
the permitted structures; and

(£) IThe Owner shall use construction materials and
colors compatible with the surrounding neighborhood;
and final design and materials for the masonry wall
along Highland and Tenth Avenue East will be made
available for review by the Capitol Hill Community
Council and shall be subject to approval by the Plan-
ning Director of the Department of Community Develop-
ment; and

(g) Nothing shall limit the right of the City of
Seattle to enforce all of its normal standards for
buildings, setbacks, planting and reiated land use
controls not specifically wmodified in this Agreement,

and modificationsg herein shall be strictly construed.

S0



i. This Agreement shall be recorded in the records of
King County and filed with the City Clerk in C.F. 284709,
and the covenants hereof shall be deemed to attach to and.
run with the Property and shall be binding upon the Oﬁner,
his heirs, successors and assigns, and shall apply to after-
acquired title of the Owner of the Propercy. 3

3. This Agreement may be amended or modified by aqreéf
ment between the Owner and the City; provided, such ameﬁé- i
ment agreement shall be approved by the i;gislative authority
of the City by ordinance. Nothing in this Agreement shall
prevent the City Council from making such further amendmentsl
of the Zoning Ordinance as it may deem necassary in the
public interest.

4. This Agreement is made for the benefit of the City
and for the benefit of owners of property within 300 feet of
the Property, and either the City or any such property owner
may institute and prosecute any proceeding at law or in
equity to enforce this Acgreement.

5. Tt is further expressly agreed that in the event

any covenant or condition or restriction hereinabove con-

.
[l

tained or 'any portion thereof is invalid or void, such |

LR

invalidity or veidness shall in nc way affect any other

covenant, condition, or restriction hereinabove contained. -



FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION

OF THE HEARING EXAMINER FOR THE CITY OF SEATTLE

In the Matter of the Petition of

OLSON /WALKER FILE NO. X-77-066

for an amendment to the Official
Zoning Map, Title 26, Seattle Code

Recommendation: The petition should be GRANTED.

Introduction

The petitioners, Olson/Walker, filed a petition for the
rezoning on a contract basis of property generally located on
the northwest corner of East Highland Drive and 10th Avenue
East from RS 5000 to RD 5000.

The Director's Report, submitted by the Department of
Community Development pursuant to Section 26.54.050, Seattle
Code, recommended that the petition be granted.

This matter was heard before the Hearing Examiner on
June 3, 1977.

After due consideration of the evidence presented by the
petitioner, the information provided by the Director's Report,
all evidence elicited during the public hearing, and as a
result of the personal inspection of the subject property and
surrounding area by the Hearing Examiner, the following
findings of fact and conclusions shall constitute the recommen-
dation of the Hearing Examiner on this petition.

Findings of Fact

1. The petitioner proposes to rezone property generally
located on the northwest corner of the intersection of East
Highland Drive and 10th Avenue East from the existing Single
Family Residence High Density (RS 5000) zone to a Duplex
Residence High Density (RD 5000) zone. The proposal is
strictly on a contract basis with the petitioner agreeing to
1imit the number of dwelling units to be constructed on the
property to four and to provide less than the permitted
height and lot coverage. The contract that the petitioner
proposes as the foundation for a property use and development
agreement for this rezone is attached as exhibit A.

2. The existing RS 5000 zone permits the development of
single-family residences, while the proposed RD 5000 zone
permits duplex and triplex residences and townhouse structures.
The proposed RD 5000 zone would permit the devlopment of 6
dwelling units in duplex structures or 4 townhouse units,

The existing and proposed zones have a height limitation of
35 feet and permit a maximum lot coverage of 35 percent.

3. The subject property contains a lot area of 15,000
square feet and consists of 3 platted lots. The site is
presently undeveloped although a single-family residence did
exist on the site prior to 1974.

R

s

e

e TS

R s R O

e

e

R



i -~
X-77-06. - page 2

4, Properties with frontage on 10th Avenue East in this
area that are situated north of East Highland Drive are
generally zoned RS 5000, while those south of East Highland
Brive are zoned RM 800. Non-residential development exists on
the north, east and south margins of the subject property in
spite of the vesidential zoning. Abutting to the north is
property owned by Saint Mark's Cathedral and is occupied by
the cathedral and church-related facilities including a pre-
school. Directly east across 10th Avenue East from the
subject property, on the northeast corner of 10th Avenue East
and Bast Highland Drive, is a church structure. To the south
of the subject property, Aacross East Highland Drive from the
subject property, is a medical clinic. Other development in
the area south of East Highland Drive consists of small
multiple family residential structures, while to the north on
the east side of 10th Avenue East are singie family residences.
Development on the property immediately abutting to the west
of the subject property consists of a 3-unit residential
structure.

5. The Seattle Comprehensive Plan designates one and
two-family residential development for properties in this
area which are situated north of East Highland Drive. Con-
sequently, the proposed rezone would be consistent with the
designation of the plan. Multiple-family residential development
is designated as the most appropriate use for the property
situated south of East Highland Drive in this area.

6. Existing public facilities and services such as
transportation, sewage and schools are adequate to accomodate
the proposed rezone and corresponding development, Additionally,
the subject property fronts upon an arterial that will provide
excellent access to the site.

7. Most property in close proximity to the subject
property is presently developed so that there are few avail--
able sites for any additional residential development in this
area, Therefore, the proposed rezone will fill a need for
additional residential development in this area and will
provide a broader variety of residential choices.

8. The petitioner proposes 1o construct 4 residential
dwelling units on the subject property which may be of a
townhouse type., The proposed structures would cover no more
than 33 percent of the site and would not exceed a height of
29 feet. Additionally, the petitioner intends to retain a
significant number of the existing treses on the site and to
design the proposed structures in a manner that will be
compatible with surrounding development.

Conclusions

1. The proposed contract rezone merits approval since
the existing zoning no longer is reflected by the actual
development in this area. The biock front in which the sub-
ject property is located has no residential development in
spite of its RS 5000 zoning and the property is bordered by
institutional or non-residential uses on other margins.
Consequently, the proposed contract rezone will provide an
excellent transition in zoning and use by encouraging the
development of 4 residential units on the subject property.

o5 The density of the proposed development will be
guite similar to what is presently permitted by the existing
zoning. Consequently, whereas 3 residences could be constructed
on the site at the present, the applicant proposes one additional
unit for a total of 4. The proposed contract will insure
that the eventual construction will not adversely affect

]
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surrounding development due to the restrictions on lot coveriage
and height. Additionally, the proposed contract rezone and
corresponding development will encouragd the sensitive develop-
ment of a site that might not otherwise be developed due to

the intense nature of the surrounding uses and traffic.

3. The proposed contract rezone would not be a spot
zone since it is consistent with the designation of the
Seattle Comprhensive Plan and that the existing zoning is no
longer realistic due to the institutional nature of surround-
ing development. The subject property is no longer suitable
for single-family residential development due to the non-=
residential nature of surrounding development and the amount
of traffic which exists on 10th Avenue East. The proposed
contract rezone will benefit the public welfare by providing
additional residential development in an area where it is
neaded and will serve to dissourage the further institutionalization
of this area.

4, A declaration of non-significance meeting the require-
ments of the State Environmental Policy Act of 1971 (SEPA) and
Ordinance 105735, has been prepared with regard to the action
proposed in this petition and is part of the record.

Recommendation

For each of the above reasons, the recommendation of the
Hearing Examiner to the Seattle City Council on the proposed
amendment to the Official Zoning Map is as follows:

Grant on a contract basis in agcordance with
the provisions of the attached Exhibit A.

Entered this hé‘ét day of _ : hlg& P
pursuant to the authority granted under Ordinance 102290.

Notice of Right to Appeal

pursuant to Section 26.52.000, Seattle Code, any party
affected by a recommendation of the Hearing Examiner may
submit a petition in writing to the City Council requesting
further consideration. The appeal petition must be submitted
within 14 days after the date of mailing the recommendation
of the Hearing Examiner. The written appeal petition should
be addressed to: City Council, Planning and Urban Develop-
ment Committee, Municipal Building, Seattle, Washington
98104,
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EXHIBIT "A"

CONTRACT FOR ZONE CHANGE

WHEREAS ROBERT L. SMITH has petitioned to the CITY OF
SEATTLE for the rezoning of the following described property
£rom RS 5000 to RD Z000; and

WHEREAS the property is contiguous on the west side to
property which is presently zoned for single family resi-
dential purposes, although developed to higher use; and

WHEREAS it would be appropriate that if thé property is
to be rezoned for duplex purposes adequate safeguards be
provided to proteckt the neighboring single famiky residential
neighborhood; and

WHEREAS ROBERT L. SMITH, the owner of the property to
be rezoned, has offered to impose the following restrictions
on the property’ in consideration of the approval of the
rezone application by the CITY OF SEATTLE; and

WHEREAS the City Council of the CITY OF SEATTLE has

determined to adopt the recommendation of the Department of
Community Development that this property be rezoned if
proper safeguards can be provided, NOW THEREFORE the CITY OF é
SEATTLE and ROBERT L. SMITH have this day entered into this |
agreement:

1e Agreement Runs with Land. This agreement shall be

a covenant running with the 1and and shall be binding upon
the heirs, successors and assigns of the respective parties;
provided that if ROBERT L. SMITH elects not to develop the
property within five years following executioﬁ of this
agreement, then the zoning shall revert to RS 5000.

2. Description of Propertv. The real property which

is the subject of this agreement is described as follows:



-

Lots 13, 14 and 15 of Block H of Phinney's
Addition to the City of Seattle, King
County, Washington.

3 Density. The property is to be developed with no
more than four residences, which may be common wall townhouse
units. The parties acknowledge that the number of units
which would be permitted under an RD 5000 zone on the
property would be nine.

4, Lot Coverage. The structures on the property
shall cover no more than 33% of the property. The parties
understand that the rem&ining property will be divided under
a condéminium declaration whereby approximately® 44% of the
property will be devoted to limited common areas and approx—
imately 23% devoted to general common areas. The parties
acknowledge that the lot coverage which would be permitted

under an RD 5000 zone would be 35%.

5. Height Restrictions. The residential structures

on the property shall not exceed 23 feet in height, measured
from the average grade to the top of the roof, exclusive of
parapet walls and chimneys. The masonry wall to be constructed
on the perimeter of the property shall not exceed six feet

in height and shall be no more than three feet in height at

the corner of Highland and Tenth Avenue East. The parties
acknowledge that the height restrictions for an RD 5000 zone
would otherwise be 35 feet for structures.

6. Retention of Trees. The owner agrees to save

every tree that can be saved, consistent with the development
of the structures.
7 Design. The owner agrees to use construction
materials and colors compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.
The parties agree that the final design and material usage

for the masonry wall along Highland and Tenth Avenue East
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will be made available for review by the Capitol Hill Community
Council and will be subject to approval by the Planning
Director of the Department of Community Development.

8. Construction of Agreement. Nothing contained in

this agreement shall be construed to limit the right of the
CITY OF SEATTLE from enforcing all of its normal standards
for buildings, setbacks, planting and related land use
controls which are not specifically modified herein. This
agreement shall be strictly construed.

9. Authority of Parties. BEach of the parties herxeto

represents that it has authority, cx has been duly authorized,
+o execute this agremeent and to bind the parties and the

property described herein.

DATED this day of ¢ 1977,

LY .

THE CITY OF SEATTLE

By,

Mayor of Seattle

Robert L. smith
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AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAILING

State of Washington )

County of King )

Sydnie Baron , being fixst duly sSwoOXn,

upon oath disposes and states:

That on the _21st day of June :

19 17, affiant deposited in the mails of the United States
a sealed envelope containing a decision or recommendation
with postage prepaid, addressed to the parties of record in

the below-entitled application ox petition.

i, Bosen

subscribed and sworn this 21st_ day of _dJune

19 77 .

¥
= =

!dfzéﬁég;f Wi fﬂﬁﬂﬁfﬁgiffff
Notary Public in and for the State
of Washington, residing at Seattle

Application, Petition ox Case: Olson/Walker X-77-066

(The minutes contain a list of the parties of record)

C/A 6/21/77
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June 3, 1977 MINU TES
Case #8
2-35 p.m.
Olson/Walker X-77-066
Tape Count Rezone Petition
Tape 3€ Hendrickson = fHearing Examiner
Track 2
607 Introduction of above—entitled case.
609 Dath.
61l Janeen Smith, rEpresentative from the Department of Community
Development, introduced the file which was entered in the
record as Exhibit #1.
613 Summsry of Department Report. Recommendation - Grant.,
675 The Examiner asked Ms. smith if the proposed development is
consistent with the Comprehensive Ylan.
687 x The petitioner, Gordon Walker, 1008 Western Avenue, Seattle,
wA 98104, restified that they were in agreement with the
Department's Report and that they would comply with the Depart-
ment's design review. Mr. Walker questioned whether the building
design review was necessary and asked if plans had to be complete
prior to submitting them to the Department for review.
708 ¥s. Smith cited the code seection that supports the Department's
review of proposals.
720 The Examiner asked the petitioner what his argument would be
to this not pbeing a Spot zone.
724 Response by petitioner.
732 %« The owner of the propertiy, Robert L. Ssmith, 201 Boren
Avenue North, Seattle, WA 98109 questioned the Department's
design approval and asked if it could be done on a step by
step basis.
762 * Louise Dwyer, 1220 10th Avenue East, Seattle, WA 98102,
testified in support of the rezone petition.
7 % Katherine Bullitt, 1125 Harvard Avenue Fast, geattle, WA 98102,
gave testimony.
783 Ms. Smith addressed the Examiner's comments about this possibly
peing a Spot 2zone. She stated thatl this would be a transitional zone.
800 The hearing was concluded at 3:00 p.m.
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Your
Seattle
Community Development

James Hornell, Dixector
s i e e I B

Mr. William Snell May 25, 1977
Hearing Examiner x-77-066 (C.F. No. 284709)
City of Seattle 0lson/Walker (owner's agerts)

Hearing Date: June 3, 1977

DEPARTMENT REPORT

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION

Comptroller's File No. 284709, being the petition of Olson/Walker (owner's agents)
for the rezoning from Single Family Residence High pDensity (RS 5000) Zone to
puplex Residence High Density (RD 5000) Zone of property generally located on the
northwest corner of E. Highland Dr. and 10th Ave. E. (Kroll No. 36E)

(LEGAL: Lots 13, 14 and 15, Block H, Phinney's Addition)

This matter was continued from the May 27, 1977 public hearing to enable correction %
of a typing error (see underlined words) . '

The petitioners have expressed a desire to enter into & contract limiting develop-
ment to four townhouse units with less than allowable height and lot coverage. In :
the absence of such a contract, RD 5000 zoning of the subject property would permit W
construction of 6 dwelling units in duplex structures oT 9 townhouse units.

The rezone petition originally submitted requested a zone change from RS 5000 to 3
RM 5§00, also for construction of four townhouse units. The petition was amended g
March 30, 1977, to request RD 5000 zoning of the pruperty. o

DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

The RS 5000 zoning of the subject property does not reflect the fact that its
surroundings have been developed with {nstitutional and mulri-family residential
uses. RD 5000 zoning will allow a glightly greater intensity of use consistent

with the Comprehensive Plan and providing a transition between the BM zoning to

the south and the RS zoning to the north and east. Contract limitations proposed

by the petitioner will assure that development in the rezons area will have

minimal impacts on surrounding development, particularly the single-family re-
sidences across 10th Ave. E. The Department recommends that the rezone be GRANTIED ¢
subject to execution of a property use and development agreement containing substan-
tially the same provisions as the draft agreement (Exhibit "A") attached and in-
cluded by reference as a part of this report.
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City of Seattie — Department of Communily Development, 306 Charry Strpet, Seattie, Washington ga104 (208) B25-4521
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Petitioners: Blair Pessemier, Olson/Walker Assoclates
(agent for owner)
1008 Western Ave., Seattle 98104

Owner: Robert Smith
4721 139th S.E., Bellevue

Existing Zoning: RS 5000, which allows single-family residences
and certain compatible institutional uses.

Proposed Zoning: RD 5000, which allows duplex residences on lots of
5000 sq. f£t.; triplexes on lots of 6500 sq. ft. or
larger; townhouse structures containing 2-10 town-
house dwellings (minimum lot area 1600 sq. ft. per
townhouse dwelling), subject to design review; and
certain compatible institutional uses.

EXISTING DEVELOPMENT ON SITE

The area proposed to be rezoned consists of three 50 ft. x 100 ft. platted lots
fronting on 10th Ave. E. Total site area is 15,000 sq. ft. The property is
located on the northwest corner of 10th Ave. E. and E. Highland Dr. A house
near the Highland St. frontage was demolished in 1974, and the property is now
vacant.

The site is gemerally level except for the extreme northwest corner of the
property, which 1s on the rim of the adjacent ravine. There are a number of
large, older trees on the property, generally located toward the west property
line.

EXISTING DEVELOPMENT IN THE VICINITY

The surroundings of the subject property are predominantly institutional. The
large site to the north and northwest of the proposed rezone area is owned by
St. Mark's Cathedral and is occupied by the cathedral and associated church
facilities, including a preschool in the building adjacent to the subject pro-
perty. Trinity Lutheran Church is located directly across 10th Ave. E. from
the subject property, on the northeast cormer of 10th and E. Highland Dr. The
properties north of the church on the east side of 10th Ave. E. are developed
with single-family residences.

South of Highland, the east side of 10th is developed with relatively small multi-
family residential structures. The southwest corner of 10th and Highland is
occupied by the Medical Service Association clinic.

Directly west of the subject property on the north side of Highland is a three-
family residential structure.



o,

X-77-066 - Olson/Walker (owmer's ageunts) =
Properties on both sides of 10th Ave. E. north of Highland are zoned RS 5000.
Properties ou both sides of 10th Ave. X. south of Highland are zoned RM 800.

In this vicinity, 10th Ave. E. is classified as a community arterial, and carries
a rraffic volume of 12,800 vehicles per day, according to the 1975 Traffic Flow
Map.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS

1. Zoning History

Zoning patterns in this vicinity were established prior to adoption of the current
Zoning Ordinance in 1957. Only one change has occurred since that date, an ex-
rension of the RM zone westward to Harvard Ave., E. In the northern portion of the
block south of Highland Dr. in 1958. Property morth of E. Highland Dr. has bean
soned for single-family residences since 1923, However, under the 1923 Ordinance,
as amended, two-family awellings were permitted as conditional uses in the single-
family residence zoue.

2. Comprehensive Plan

The Comprehensive Plan designates the area north of Highland Drive E. as appropriate
for cae and two-family residential uses. RD 5000 zoning would not be contrary to
this designation. The area south of Highland Dr. on 10th E. is shown as appropriate
for multi-family residential uses,

3. Zoning Principles

Although the subject block is zoned RS 5000, it contains no single-family residences.
In addition to the vacant property proposed for rezone, there is one duplex, one
triplex, and the complex of facilities belonging to St. Mark's Cathedral. RD 5000
zoning would be more reflective of existing land use conditions than RS 5000.

The subject property faces property soned RS 5000 across 10th Ave. E., and property
soned BM 800 across Highland Dr. Of the two streets, 10th Ave. E. provides the
greater barrier because of higher traffic volumes. RD 5000 zoning would not result
in a situation of incompatible development on opposite sides of the street.

The rezone area is small in size and would be the only RD 5000-zoned property in
this vicinity. It would be preferable, in terms of zoning principles, if a larger
area (perhaps including the existing duplex and triplex and some of the church
property) were included in the rezone. However, this would have little gractical
effect, as the multiplexes are existing, and churches may be located in either
single-family or duplex zones. Furthermore, the contract limitations proposed

for this site could probably not be reasonably applied to a larger area. As an
intermediate zone classification between the RM 800 zoning to the south and RS 5000
zoning to the north and east, RD 5000 zoning for this property appears appropriate.

4. Community Facilities

Public facilities and services are available for the proposed development. The
site is well located to take advantage of bus transportation. The ravine greenbelt
on St. Mark’s property provides ample open space, and Volunteer Park is only a few
hundred feet east of the site. The preschool at St. Mark's is immediately adjacent
to the proposed development, and both public and private elementary schools are
located within several blocks of the property.
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5. Transportation

The circulation pattern in this area is oriented primarily nurth and south

along 10th Ave. E., which has a traffic volume of approximately 12,800 AWDT.
Traffic volumes or circulation patterns would not be significantly affected

by the proposed rezone. The townhouse design proposed for the property includes
a common driveway which would reduce the number of curb cuts from those required
if the three 5,000 sq. ft. lots comprising the property were developed separately
with single family residences.

6. Need

There are few vacant properties of any kind in the {mmediate vicinity of the
gubject site. There are some remaining single-family residences in the RM zone

to the south, but these are located on small sites sO that redevelopment at greater
density would require land assembly and demolition of the existing housing stock-
sounhouse development of rhe subject site would add both to the housing stock in
the city and to the range of housing choices available.

REPORTS OF OTHER DEPARTMENTS

The traffic and transportation division of the Engineering Department reported
that the proposed zoning would not have an adverse effect on the adjacent streets.
They indicated no objection, provided that the proposed privacy wall does not
restrict driver sight distance beyond safe limits when entering or leaving the
property.

No other comments have been received.

GENERAL DISCUSSION AND SUMMARY

{¢ limited by a property use and development agreement as proposed by the petitioner,
rezoning of the property to RD 5000 would permilt only one additional dwelling unit
above the three sllowable in the RS 5000 zone. The 4-unit townhouse development
proposed for the rezone area would be compatible with surrounding uses, which are,

as previously noted, predominantly jnstitutional. There would be no significant
adverse lmpacts upon the residential uses closest to the proposed development. The
rownhouse design also has geveral advantages over construction of detached structures
at this location. It permits somewhat greater {nsulation from the traffic on 10th
Ave. E. and from the clinic to the south. The number of driveway entrances oa 10th
Ave. E. can be minimized. The project has been designed soc that mest of the trees
on the site will be retained. The design cannot be considered final pending action
on the rezone petition and design review of the townhousa project per se by the
Department of Community Development, but the concept appears promising.

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (S.E.P.A.)

There has been a Declaration of Nom Significance prepared for this report which
is part of the file.

Jd 11, Diregtor

By: Robert F. Hintz, Director/ /¥
Environmental Managemen Division

R7H:JS:mr Attachment: Exhibit A

R
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EXHIBIT "A"

CONTRACT FOR ZONE CHANGE

WHEREAS ROBERT L. SMITH has petitioned to the CITY OF
SEATTLE for the rezoning of the following described property
from RS 5000 to RD 5000; and

WHEREAS the property is contiguous on the west side to
property which is presently zoned for single family resi-
dential purposes, although developed to higher use; and

WHEREAS it would be appropriate that if thé property is
to be rezoned for duplex purposes adequate safeguards be
provided to protect the neighboring single faméiy residential
neighborhood; and

WHEREAS ROBERT L. SMITH, the owner of the property to
be rezoned, has offered to impose the following restrictions
on the property’ in consideration of the approval of the
rezone application by the CITY OF SEATTLE; and

WHEREAS the City Council of the CITY OF SEATTLE has
determined to adopt the recommendation of the Department of
Community Development that this property be rezoned if
proper safeguards can be provided, NOW THEREFORE the CITY OF
SEATTLE and ROBERT L. SMITH have this day entered into this
agreement:

1E Agreement Runs with Land. This agreement shall be

a covenant running with the land and shall be binding upon
the heirs, successors and assigns of the respective parties;
provided that if ROBERT L. SMITH elects not to develop the
property within five years following executioﬁ or this
agreement, then the zoning shall revert to RS 5000.

2 Description of Property. The real property which

is the subject of this agreement is described as follows:

bt b,
wag
H



Lots 13, 14 ané 15 of Block H of Phinney's
addition to the City of Seattie, King
County, Washington.

5o Density. The property is to be developed with no
more than four residences, which may be common wall townhouse
units. The parties acknowledge that the number of units
whicli would be permitted under an RD 5000 =one on the
property would be nine.

4. Lot Coverage. The structures on the property

shall cover no more than 33% of the property. The parties
understand that the remaining property will be divided under
a conééminium declaration whereby approximately' 44% of the
property will be devoted to limited common areas and approx-—
imately 23% devoted to general common areas. The parties
acknowledge that the lot coverage which would be permitted

under an RP 5000 zone would be 35%.

5. Height Restrictions. The residential structures

on the property shall not exceed 23 feet in height, measured
from the average grade to the top of the roof, exclusive of
parapet walls and chimneys. The masonry wall to be constructed
on the perimeter of the property shall not exceed six feet
in height and shall be no more than three feet in height at

* the corner of Highland and Tenth Avenue East. The parties
acknowledge that the height restrictions for an RD 5000 zone
would otherwise be 35 feet for structures.

6. Retention of Trees. The owner agress to save

every tree that can be saved, consistent with the development
of the structures.
7. Design. The ownar agrees to use construction
materials and colors compatible with the surrcunding neighborhood.
The parties agree that the final design and material usage g

for the masonry wall along Highland and Tenth Avenue East

ey e i A e e e — S s . - ey —




will be made available for review by the Capitol Hill Community
Council and will be subject to approval by the Planning
Director of the Department of Community Development.

8. Construction of Agreement. Nothing contained in

this agreement shall be construed to limit the right of the
CITY OF SEATTLE from enforcing all of its normal standards
for buildings, setbacks, planting and related land use
controls which are not specifically modified herein. This
agreement shall be strictly construed.

9. Authority of Parties. Each of the parties hereto

represents that it has authority, or has been duly authorized,
to execute this agremeent and to bind the parties and the
property described herein.

DATED this day of s 1927,

THE CITY OF SEATTLE

By

Mayor of Seattle

Robert L. Smith

oA Y s A 4



Mr. William Snell
learing Examiner

City of Seattls

Dear MHr. Snell:

rhe following neighbors met this evening to discuss common
concerns and listened to & pr egentation by Sob Smith concerning
the property at the corner of 10th Avenue Bast and Baat Highland
Drive We believe the proposed residential development will
imeipghborhool.

be a valuable addit
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June 1, 1977

Mr. William Snell
Seattle Hearing cxaminer
Lyon Building - Room 204
Seattle, WA 98104

SUBJECT: Olson/Malker Rezone - File No. X-77-066
Dear Mr. Snell:

The Executive Board of the Capitol Hi1l Community Cuuncil wishes to express
its endorsement of the application now before you from Olson/Halker to re-
sone three lots at Tenth Avenue East and Fast Highland Drive. The basis for
our endorsement is the draft contract for zone change submitted to you to-
gether with drawinas by Olson/Walker showing four townhouse units to be
erected on this property. It is the interest of this Council to assure com-
patible and beneficial development of Capitol Hill properties and, in parti-
cular, to reach accord with developers such as this one whe have shown an
energetic interest in meeting the concerns of Capitel Hill residential commu-
nities. Having discussed the nature and conditions of this rezene with Mr.
Robert Smith and Mr. Gordon HWalker, we wish to commend their willingness to
reach such an accord and also to commend the specifications included in the
contract now before you. We urge that this contract be accepted by you as
the condition for the rezone.

The Community Council is deeply concer~ed that rezones such as this one not
be granted without some conditions which limit the ability of future devel-
opers to employ this as an unqualified precedent for less sensitive projects
and for rampant speculation in land within residential zones, ‘he contract
before you, we think, precludes its use as an unfriendly precedent and esta-
zlishes an excellent example of negotiated compatibility that we think should
guide future developers throughout the Capitol Hill community.

We are particularly pleased that Mr. Smith and Mr. Walker have worked so will-
ingly to reach a constructive solution in this case, and we expect that their
development will constitute a credit voth to themselves and to the Capitol
Hill community.

CAPITOL HILL
PS:psv

POMIMSeaﬁh%s!ﬁnmm
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ank East Hinhland Orive
Seattle WA 98102
June 2, 1977

Seattle Department of Buildings
5013 Municipal Building
Seattle WA 98104 .

Depar Gentlemen:

The area proposed for rezoning is contiguous with wooded land,
pducational facilities, St. Mark's Cathedral and its relatad
huildings. As such it presonts 8 park-1ika setting and a ra=-
gapite tu'thz hesvily populated regions of Aroadway to the Bouth
and 10th Avenue East to both north and south. fs a resident of
the immediate region in review, 1 protest the rezoninn proposal
gn the grounds that there are gufficient multinle residence
butldings in the area, and that in the procesa of rezaning, the
assthatic value of the property would be destroyad. '

Sincarely, :
Jéamﬂiwmf* P :

Donnavon 4. Scangla

ECEIVE[)

JUH}I3"EW2
OFFICE OF HEARING EXAMINER
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olson 1008 western DEPT 07 £0. MUY JEVELOPMENT
walker seattie, washington :

associates 98104
architects (206) 624.5670
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Mar 11, 1977 &

Hearing Examiner

Department of C. Development
306 Cherry Street

Seartle, Washington

Attention: Jeanene Smith

Subject: Petition for Rezone
File # X =77-066
Controller's File #284709

Dear Sir:

After reviewing the Notice of Public Hearing for our petition
for rezoning Lots 13, 14 and 15, block H, Phinney's Addition,
1 wish to have further clarification made on one extremely
important issue.

The terms of application for this rezone were omitted from
the notice and have caused some question as to intent.

The intent of the submittal was for a conditional rezone
contract binding us to perform under certain understood
and accepted obligations to the community. The drawings
attached to the petition contain these conditions but I feel
since they are not listed on the notice, may need further
clarification to establish our creditability with the

Capttal Hill Community Council and also to give the Hearing
Examiner the full benefit of knowing our intents.

The understood conditions are as follows:

1. Only four units will be constructed = rather
than 9 and with the setbacks shown,.

2. The overall heights of the units will be 20'
rather than 35,

4 The lot coverage will be 319, with 467 of
the space private and 23%, communal.

4. A 6' - 0" high masonry wall will shield the
site from Tenth Avenue with attention given
to drive/visibility approaching Tenth on
Highland.

5. A majority of the existing trees will remain.

6. The materials, construction anddesign of the
project will represent top quality.

- the above conditions for rezone are properly noted and
ented so as to provide a clear picture of our intentions.







March 14, 1977

Ms. Jeanene Smith

Department of Community Development
306 Cherry Street

Seanle, Washington

Subject: Proposed Rezone for Robert Smith o
Tenth and Highland, Seattle Rlaiis

Dear Ms. Smith:

In regard to our phone conversation today concerning Rezone
Petition Application #X-77-66 1 wish to ask you to hold off on

your environment assessment of our project until the first of

hext week as we realize the problem of not meeting the bulk
requirements and wish to remedy the problem beforehand.

{ will be in contact with you by the first of next week [0 commence.

Sincerely,

N/WALKER ASSOCIATES ° ARCHITECTS

I (sl

rdon K, Walker
Archjtect
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oTTY OF SEATTLE APR. 2917
DEPARTHENT OF ENGINEERIIG 'z.s;mmmmw

'gm:-mx CAL REVIEW SECTION
DEPARTHENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPHENT

Wiatrak, PiE., City Bnglneec
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DEPT.0F €O MuH™Y JEVELOPMENT

OITY OF SEATTLE Apg 4 ﬁn
(rPARTHENT OF ENGINEERING A 3 ™
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HERORANDUY R s
L MAR3119TT

TECHNICAL REVIEW SECTION i
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Paul A. Wiatrak, F.E., ¢ity Engineex

o

- Subject: Remoning T X Condirional vapianse __ :
focacion ;am-n Ave. E. & E, Hi and Drive -ﬁxaﬂ*lkaﬁ_&-} A EITN *

ﬁ‘ uses nvmhud tn the proposed _ Room 800 __
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e RECEIVED
AR 10 1977
Ta:

MAR 9 1977
TRAFD Sty TRAFFIC rrvmiren
() Hatghborhwd Plnnn:lng Service, bBCp

£y Devalopmant Cora Projects. bep
L=y Office of Po

licy Plannlng
( L’/City Engineer

() other:

5 tin: Karen ltahn
Techaicq) Review Section
Departmcnt of Cmunil:y Dwslopmnt

Plense raview the attached application. Y
Feturned Lienin fourteen (14) days of ¢

our commangg 8hould be
he data below,
APPLICATION #

CoMENTS, -

DATE. REFERRED '3[31]:2_

i O
g3 auz JUL

ROUTING | DATE | mimiaL

ACTION
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REZONING PETTTION

PETITION NMMWMMSEMING‘WPWMM

CITY OF SEATTLE

DRTE :}/?!72 mmmw.w{(_”"??‘f»é-.
KROLL PAGE M. _ 2 ( (= C. F. NUMEER

e w. | ¢ 0S¥

THE CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF SEAITIE

11th Floor, Seattle Mmicipal Bldg.
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

Honorable Members:

The undersigned, being owner(s) of the following described real property,
owners authorized agent(s), or group of interested property cwners, do respectfully
muummra_cmmmmmmmwmmmwum

(Please Type or Print in Ink)

1. qualbamriptimofprmtytnbammad.

Levs 13, lY4,05 of Bleck W
oF PHINNEY'S MAOD'N. 1 “The
C\TYy of SeEaTTLE,

Zoning Classification of Property: Present RSEOOO proposed RM §00

2. Location of Property (relative to street intersection) “EnTH AVE EAST
ANp  HGHLAND

3. Approximate size of property 150 X 100

4, Ownerls) of Property Proposed for Reclassification
(Please Type or Print in Ink.)

Name hdress Legal Description
a. RoBSeT SMimH Ujal 139 SE. (sEe _BELow)
LSO/ W ; UE, W
(a\kﬂga'g :&bgarr ) DR 98006,
b,
c«-
d‘

(There are additional owners. Their names and address the legal description
of their properties have been attached. Yes /7 Mo

i 3, TR



REZONING PETITION (Continued)
Page 2

5. Present improvements on property {i.e. single family residence, grocery store,

6.

7.

uninproved, ete.)
UNIMEQA\ED
Reason for requested change and proposed use: 40 (o STRUCET

| - "
U "own puse Trype | upire  GWdicy LILL

PLAOLL A Comnacel PDRIVE OFF O¢ 'TE?MT‘LI.J WITH
. CANT 1 C " s

A PRIVACY  LUALEL IR .T" Lim T _ngﬁ&é = A et

2B, TENTY ( DRAAWINGS  AS T IMNTEyST

Ac compnnY)

Petitioner{s) interest in property to be rezoned:

owner /7 owner's Agent )T other /7
Petitioner or Agent designated as contact with City.
Name Adress Telephone
BLSOMASALKGR.  \ooB WESTeRM) AV 624-5679
Address Telephone
i ""’*’*{A" AU E B (24 =ShLa
Legs o ey
C.
a.
E.
r,

(There are additional petiticners. Their names, address and telephone
munbers have been attached. Yes / / No / /

Please attached:
a. \/ Copies of Official Zoning Map showing subject property.
b. \// A completed Environmental Impact Assessment Questionnaire.

Space below for City use
.’*ﬁ********.ﬂ't**.*.*******ﬁ*****'*******
Leqal Description and Location Checked Ey QL”"

Date Accepted for Filina _ ?/’Z ( 907




CITY OF SEATTLE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
AFFIDAVIT OF NOTIFLCATLON

State of Wwashington) ot
County of King) =

The undersipned, being first duly sworn, on cath states:

That on this day, May 3, 1971 , affiant caused to be deposited in
the mails of the United States of America properly stamped and addressed notice
directed to the applicant and to all property owners and all residents (addressed to
“gecupant”) of the property concerncd and within Three Hundred (300) Feet of the
boundaries of the property uysing for this purpose the property owmership records of
the King County Treasurer and the addresses listed in the latest edition of Polk's
Directory or its successor publication, and to ncws nedia and interested civie
groups as provided by the Rules, advising of the time, place and purposc of a public
hearing on the petitionfpropﬂsalfapplication identified below.

1.4

The undersigned, being first duly sworn, OR ocarh states: That on this day

S /T77 affiant posted not less than four (4) placards in conspicuous

public places within Three Hundred (300) Feet of the area concerned, stating the

time, place and purpese of a public hearing on the patition!propoaal!applitatiun
Pl

fdentified below. g ;//
[ F
v :?f" :?fi st TS

Subseribed and sworn to this S@r% day of ,ﬂ‘;_.r , 1312 .

tary Péblic in for the State of
Washington, residing at Seattle

Potition/Proposal/spplication No. X-77-066  for _ Rezone (C. F. #284709) ,

Petitioner/Initiator/Applicant QL&QW
Property Address/Location Located on the northwest corner of East Highland i

Drive and 10th Avenue East.

pate of Public Nearing June 3, 1977




Seattle
Degpartment of Buildings

Aifrag Patty, PE Superintandant

Wes Lniman, Mayor Phune 635‘4 518

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
File No. X-77-066

On Friday, May 27, 19ﬂﬂndty}barianwillmlﬂap&1icmﬁm.

hagnmh:gatagmn.m.. intheanardofmmﬁcmrksmfmm.mm.

, 600 Fourth Aveaue, to consider the

Comptroller's File No. 284709, being the petitiom of Olson/
Walker (owner's agents) for the rezoning from Single Family
Residence High Density (RS 5000) Zome to Multiple Residence
Low Density (RM 800) Zone of property genmerally jocated on the
northwest corner of East Highland Drive and 10th Avenue East.

(Kroll No. 36E)

(LEGAL: Lota 13, 14 and 15, Block H, Phinney's Addition)

mﬂﬂsmtmwdllbaanil*

Examiner
ahleﬁorpublicmiwutmmmmr, SOEMﬁipalmudimmm

DATE OF NOTICE: Rpril 27, 1977.

625-4518.

¥

protest) should
pevelopment

ticns



Robert Smith -
721 139%th S.E.
Bellevue, Washington 98006

Blair Pessemier
1008 Westerm Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104

Stuart J. Kahn
2351 11th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

F. G. Morris
4601 E. 18th Apt. $#58
Vancouver, Washington 298661

Alec & Zerva J. Duff

2908 Seattle First National
Bank Building

Seattle, Washington 98104

John & Gladys D. Rendall
1238 10th hAvenue East
Scattle, Washington 98102

Louise E. Dwyer
1220 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Robert T. Kennedy
1221 Federal Ave. East

Seattle, Washington 98102

. Alan F. Black
. P. 0. Box 70628
Seattle, wWashington 98107

. Geendolen Plestcheeff
. Bl4 E. Highland Drive
. Seattle, Washington 98102

| Rector of St. Marks
1245 10th Avenue East
| Seattle, Washington 98102

.. Olson/Walker
" 1008 Western Avenue

Seattle, Washington 98104

Robert B, Burfitt
3400 leth Avenue West
Seattle, Washington 98119

William H. Dunlap
Box 901
Wrangell, AK. 99922

Curtis S. Grittman
1138 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Iowell S. Brown
1157 Pederal Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 58102

H‘. F-
1232 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Trinity BEvan Luth Church
1210 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

David H. Spain
1237 Federal Ave. East

Seattle, Washington 98102

Parish of Saint Marks
1229 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

- Scottish Rite Temple of

Seattle
1155 Bmad:!;g Fast
Seattle, Washington 98102

Elizabeth Worden

8034 wWallingford Avenue North

Seattle, Washington 98103

J-
1146 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Marian Farrell
1143 Federal Avenue East
Seattle, washington 98102

Gross Seattle Inc.
Suite 202

12620 120th Avenue N. E.
Firkland, Wa. 98033

Rose Ablan
1226 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Renneth McKinnon
1217 Pederal Ave. East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Edgar V. Winans

c/o Ford Fdtn Nrobi
320 E. 43xd

New York, NY 10017

Donovan W. Stangle
904 E. Highland Drive
Seattle, Washington 98102

St. Marks Episcopal Church
1229 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1138 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

A SR AT iy ol
e e racariid



Occupant "
1144 10th Avenue East #1
Seattle, Washington 98102

t
1144 10th Avenue East #4
Seattle, Washingbon 98102

Occupant
1145 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Cccupant
1150 10th Avenue East #1
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1150 10th Avenue East #4
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1155 l0th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
- 1156 10th Avenue East #3
~ Seattle, Washington 98102
| Occupant

1210 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

| Ocoupant
1226 10th Avenue East
; Seattle, Washingten 98102

Occupant
1238 10th Avenue East

| Seattle, Washington 98102

| Occupant
- 1150a Broadway East

Seattle, Washington 98102

t

. Occupan
1144 10th Avenue East #2

Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1144 10th Avenue East 45
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1146 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1150 10th Avenue East #2
Seattle, 98102

Occupant
1150 10th Avenue East #5
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1156 10th Avenue East #1
Seattle, Washington 98102

t
1156 10th Avenue East #4
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1219 10th Avenue Eas
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1229 10th Avenue Fast

Seattle, 98102

Occupant
1245 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1150b Broadway East
Seattle, Washington 98102

- Oecupant
1144 10th Avenue East #3

Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1144 10th Avenue East #6
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1148 10th Avenue East

Seattle, 98102

Occupant
1150 10th Avenue East #3
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1150 10th Avenue East #6
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1156 10th Avenue East #2
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1203 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98103

it
1220 10th Avenue East

Seattle, 98102

o
1232 10th Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1138 Broadway Eas
Seattle, waslu.ngtm 98102

Cccupant

1155 Broadway East
Seattle, Washington 98102



Oocupant
1158 Broadway East
washington

Seattle, gg102

Occupant
1143 Federal Avenue nast
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1149 Federal Avenue East
Seattle, wWashington 98102

Occupant
1157 Federal Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 68102

Occupant
1217 Federal Avenue East
ceattle, Washington 98102

Ocoupant
1226 Federal Avuhue East
geattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1233 Federal Avenue East
seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1244 Federal Avenue East
Seattle, washington 98102

Occupant
814 E. Hicghland Drive
seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1140 Harvard Avenue East
Seattle, Washinoton 98102

Ocoupant
1201 Harvard Ave, East

Seattle, Washington 98102

oOcoupant
1144 Federal Avenuc East
Seattle, washingtaon 98102

Occupant
1153 Federal Avenue East
Seattle, washington 98102

Occupant
1200 Federal Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Gecupant.
1220 Federal avenue East
seattle, Waghington 28102

Ocoupant
1227 Federal Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1236 Federal Avenue East
ceattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1245 Federal Rvenue East
ceattle, Washington 98102

Cocupant
904 E. Highland Drive
Seattle, i 98102

Occupant
1147 Harvard Avenue East
seattle, Washington 98102

Ocoupant

ocoupant
1161 Broadwa East
Seattle, Nafzmqtm 98102

Occupant
1147 Federal Avenue East
Seattle, Washinaton 98102

Occupant
1154 Federal Avenue East

ceattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1212 Federal Avenue East
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1221 Federal Avenue East
seattle, Washington 28102

Occupant
1230 Pederal Avenue Fast
seattle, Washington 498102

Occupant
1237 Federal Avenue East
ceattle, Washington 98102

occupant
1253 Federal Avenue East
ceattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
906 E. Highland Drive
Seattle, Washington 98102

Occupant
1157 Harvard Avenue East
5eattle, Washington 98102

AR

B erci s AT



TRl ettt e F

Seattle
Department of Buildings

P E  Supsantandant

Phone 625-4518

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
File No. X-71-066

On Priday, June 3, 1977 the City Hearing Examiner wi'l hold a public hearing,
beginning at 1:30 P.M. in the gnard of Public Works conference Room, Room 304,
Seattle Municipal Building, 600 Fourth Avenue, to cunsidgr the following ptopcsal:’

Comptroller's File No. 284709, being the petition of 0lson/
Walker (owner's agents) for the rezoning from Single Familv
Residence High Demsity (RS 5000) Zone to Duplex Residence High
pensity (RD 5000) Zzone of property generally located on the
northwest corner of East Highland Drive and 19th Avenue East.

{Kroll No. 36E)
(LEGAL: Lots 13, 14 and 15, Block H, Phinney's Addition)

This matter was continued from the May 27, 1977 public hearing to
enable correction of a typing error (see underlined words).

A report and recommendation to the Hearing Examiner on this matter will be avails
able for public review at the Zowing Counter, 503 Municipal Building seven days
before the hearing. Written representations (either in support or protest) should
be addressed to the Hearing Examiner, c/o Department of Community Development,

306 Cherry Street, Seattle 98104, You are encouraged to submit your representations
at least three days before the hearing. For further details call 625-4518.

DATE OF NOTICE: May 3, 1977.

e T

i PR



Al

5/19/76

g

1, the undersign.u, state that to the bast of my knnw‘ledﬂg the
above information is true and complete. It is understood that the
lead agency may withdraw any declaration of non-significance that
it might issue in reliance upon this chec
willful misrepresentation or willful 40T full disclosure on my
part.

Date:

i

L R L
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”~ £ _.f‘_ _'_2'./.
’ FAT e
To: ¢ Keighborhood Planning Servica, Dep T/ 977
( ) Devalopment Core Projects, DCD !
DEPT. OF CORIMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
{ ) Office of Policy Planning Q) ;
“{ ) City Engloeer APR 11 1977
Other:
£ J&Lﬁhm%wmmﬁmwﬁ
From: Tachnical Review Section

Department of Community Development

Please raview tha attached application.
returned

Your comments should ba
within fourteen (14) dayn of t

he date below,
APPLICATION # %H‘ﬁr

oate Revsrren 2/ /717

COMENTS: Fuoirl Ridrdian

SATE e S el S I e T

wx~77-Q66

’ FC’:F\MU ATIVE WRITINGS

AT T AT

AR PO i L



RECORD OF REFERRALS

Application No. A= e Date Sent ___S 1921

This application has been referred to the following agencies:

Response@ Recelved

{ ‘j""'rcchnicsl Review Section of DCD : (For EMD use)

(Y Neighborhood Planning Service, DCh

( 4 Dbevelopment Core Projecta, DCD

( ¥) Office of Policy Planning

( A city Clerk (for £114ng)

( P ciry Engineer

[../ﬁ other, DCD, Office of Director, Abtn: Kamnen Rahm

e R AT i T

e

B
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REZCNING PETTITION

PETTTIQIWMMWMCHBSIPWK“CEWWMW

CITY OF SEAITLE

wTE 3/2/7 ] s, X " T1 €6

KROLL PAGE NO. 2 ( (= C. F. NOMEER

recerr 0. ¢ L05€

THE CITY OCOUNCIL

CITY OF SEATTLE

11th Floor, Seattle Municipal Bldg.
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

Honorable Members:

The undersigned, being owner(s) of the following described real property,
owners authorized agent(s), or group of interested property owners, do respectfully
geddmﬁoraﬁmmmzmmmmnWW‘MPmm
below:

(Please Type or Print in Ini

p 2 Mgalmwripﬁmofmnrtywbemm.

Lots 13 4 \s of Qleck = o0
o P\-\mdgv‘g AOO ' . . TTHHE ]2?59'
fo

S\TY of  SEATTLE, M

Zoning Classification of Property: Fresent mj}_ Proposed m_

2. lLocation of Property (relative to street intersection) _EeNTH AVE EAST
AND  HGRHLAND

3. Ppproximate size of property \s0’ x oo

4. Owner(s) of Property Proposed for Reclassification
{(Please Type or Print in Ink.)

Name Address Legal Description

i

a. RoBeT sMiTH Ulal 139 S.E (ske_esiow))

» 1 U
(énl.so ‘/umpﬁd BELLEVVE, ggoo A

b.

Ca

d.

(There are additional owners. Their msm@assmmlegal description
of their properties have been attached. Yes AT N

= e







REZONING PETTTION (Continued)
Page 2

5. Present improvements on property (i.e. single family residence, grocery store,
unimpiroved, etc.)
UNIMERoOVED :
6. Reason for requested change and proposed use: 10 o STRU ST
I ' Town tpuse Mryret Whire widicl Wik
ALLOL B Combaan) palue  off Of TENTH. WITH
B PRIVACY LALLM Eol o feo
O Tenim. (DARWINGS AS T INTERT
_AC O an ‘/)

7. Petitioner(s) interest in property to be rezoned:
Ovmer E Owner's Agent. M Other m
8. Petitioner or MAgent designated as contact with City,
Name address Telephone
OLSONABLKBR 008 WESTERN AV 624-5679
(s) of Petitioner(s) Iddress Telephone

AR A

a. ,f;».' . P M: hrs ‘u-'wa//(../,m 6 L2y -S5L7a ;
B AR PE SSEM G 0O B LUE S ECy
SENTULE Apioly
c.
d.
e.
f.

R s ——

(There are additional patitioners. Their names, address and telephone
nunbers have been attached. Yes / / No 27

10. Please attached:
a. \/ Copies of Official Zoning Map showing subject property.
b. \/’ A completed Environmental Impact Assessment Questionnaire.

Space below for City use

iit*t*#**t*t*i*t*u*tt*********ﬂ*tt***k**

leqal Description and Location Checked By 9 O"" gl

Date Accepted for Filina _“*__;Z'L(_?} o A e e e
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REZONING PETITION

PETITION TO CHANGE THE ZGNING CIASSIFICATION (& REAL PROPERTY WITHIM TiE

LaTE 5 / i b, Xttt
Jostugone e
KROLL PAGE NO. _ (. [T C. F. NUMBER

scerr 0. e os¥

THE CITY COUNCIL

CITY QF SEATTIE

11th Floor, Seattle Municipal Bldg.
SEATTIE, WASHINGTON 98104

Honorable Members:

The undersigned, being owner(s) of the following described real property,
owners authorized agent(s), or group of interested property owners, co respectfully

petition for a CHANGE IN THE ZONING CIASSIFICATION OF SUCH PROPERTY as outlined

below:
(Please Type or Print in Ink)

1. Iegal Description of Property to be Rezaned.

Lots 13, 445 of BLook H
OF PHINNEVY'S ADD'N. 48 TS
CYTY of SeEatTiLe,

,@‘L—-
R 5000
Zoning Classification of Property: Present RSE99O proposed RFTH60-
2. Location of Property (relative to street intersection) “ENTH AVE EAST
aANp  HerLaniD

3. Ipproximate size of property \50’ x lO-o'

4. Owner(s) of Property Proposed for Reclassification
{Please Type or Print in Ink.)
Name Address Legal Descripticn
a. RoBERT SMiTH U2l 139 S.E (sBe BELOL)
SN Ve, wA

(51..-50 __,;wm..k.g$3 geoiey E"{-:moo c
b.
c.
d.

(There are additional owners, Their names and address the legal description
of their properties have boen attached, Yes [/ / Mo g

Bt S TR i i

S e e A S N S AR e e e et

SFS PIUssEANS (AGRTR STRIETHR
N Rl S e S,

R

2 e R R T

:
:
i
¥




k FEEZONTNG PETITION (Continued)
Page 2
5. Present improverents on pronerty (L.e. single family residence, grecery store,
wninprovad, etol)
UnMMP RSO
6. FReason for requested change apd proposed uso:r :If_' CoptlTRU AR
g St s
- : 5 L i L]
’-f i e A TULE Upkits Ao HICKH. it
Bilo., B Cempaeel nlRlvE - cef SE TeTREL LETH
Ll i T TIREATE 68 e Ae oL
Blivihvacy LA somel? jamrr RS eodn O SHEE
TR TENTY. ZDRAGNGS NS T IeTeyor
; r :
A cUmay R’ :
: : > g o
| 7. Patiticner(s) interest in property to be rezoned: b
i :
. owner /7 Owner's Agent M Other [/ %
f 8. Petiticner or Agent designated as contact with City. F
; tieme address Teleghone L
oLSoNABLEER  100® WESTeRN AVe 61LY-5570
i : .

9. Signature(s) of P\al;iuoner;al Mddress Telephone

(& = v~ P

a. / g .'/’9 n-\.,fun-,. ‘:"4& 5 'f“’//‘-"’ﬁt e : é:‘!"q hf‘gﬁ } L+ £

e DI (PC S2EMIES. B YT R i .

¥ r» &\‘1‘%‘} o ‘-’\ = pa ue
c.
d‘
e,

fQ

(There are additimal petiticners. Their names, address and teleplone
nurbers have been attached. Yes [ 2 No i/ 7

10. Please at’gadwd.

s A A S R B

a. e Copies of Official Zening Map showing subject property. !

ok b. \/I A corpleted Environmental Impact Assessment Cuestionnaire. 3‘

o Snace below for City use ;

1-: ii*‘:itﬁﬁ#**t**t**i*ttltitt!t*ﬁt**t**&*ﬁ.* 3 ’

o Leal Description and Location Checked By t) 1l )
Date Aoceptad for Pilina *‘”"—11{"3 e e s

PN




REZONING PETITION

mmmmmmmwmmumm
MMMM

CITY OF SEATTLE

DATE 'fv_{/ ’l,/”} / aepLrcATIN Mo, X~ 77 L6

KROLL PAGE NO. 2 ( [~ C. F. NMMER 284709

RECEIPT N0, ¢ (- 08¢

THE CITY OCOUNCIL

CITY OF SEATTLIE

11th Floor, Seattle Municipal Bldg.

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

Honorable Members:
mmw,mmts)ofmmummmmmty

mammmis:,mmﬁhmmmm,wmwm§

mvmmrammmmmmmwwmmwumm

(Please Type or Print in Ink)

1. lLegal Description of Property to be Rezoned.

LeTs 13 4.\ of BlLock H
OF PHiNNEVYE ApD o . T8 The
“ATY °f Seamic,

I O
foning Classitication of Property: Present RSE99O proposed R 800
2. location of Property (relative to street intersection) qENTH AVE EAST
AND HWeHLAND
3. Mpproximate size of property 150’ x |00

4. Owneris) of Property Proposed for Reclassification
(Please Type or Print in Ink.)

Neme: Address Legal Description
e Ro 139 s, (565 eew)
N
G?Lac Areir e ) éugoo -
ba
c.
d.

(There are additional owners. Their names and address 1 the legal description
of their properties have been attached. Yes 7 7No




o B s A,

i

=g

i R S R S B

REZONTNG PETITION (Continued)
Page 2

5.

7.

9.

10.

Present improvements on property (i.e. single family residence, grocery store,
unimproved, etc.)

UNIMPRONED
et 5y requested change and proposed use: {0 (0~ TTRUCT
L]t TTowN) Mol SE *'j"‘,f e i WH s s bl o bk

BloL B Copnankl  ORIWE. . QEE QFf et LTH

5 H i i
A F"R#L'AL‘?’ LA L le : o 2 T’“!ﬁf'g S (S€ Tl

8 Teary, (PRAWNGS AS T INTET

Accompanls)

Petitioner(s) interest in property to be rezoned:
owmer /7 owner's Agent /ST other /7
Petiticner or Agent designated as contact with City.

Nee dddress Telephone
OLSOWAIRLEGR 1008 WESTeRM Avg 624 -5670

s) of Petitioner(s) Mdress Telephone
o E%:; 75 STy ) SN [t AL G L2Y-SLls
BLAIR. PC 25 EM e ] 00 8 LUE STEGRNJ

. SsENTTLE A Le;-_;;f
c.
d.
e.
:l

(There are additional petitioners. Their names, address and telephone
numbers have been attached. Yes / / Mo

Please atl:gdﬂd:
a. \/ Copies of official Zoning Map showing subject property.
b. \d A ccopleted Envirommental Impact Assessment Questionnaire.

Space below for City use
t**h*tﬁ*it*tt*titfkt**tttttit*itttttu*i*
leqal Description and Location Checked By 9‘)”’

Date Accepted for Filina _f/rl'{ 2]

R

B e
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ENVIRUNMENTAL CHECKLIST FORM

.x' 2 .f; Wy e ‘: L
1. BACKGROUND '

1. MName of Proponent:
Robert Smith
(Olson/Walker owner's agent)

2. Address and Phone Number of Proponent:
4721 139 S.E. Olson/Walker Associates
Bellevue, Washington 98000 1008 Western Avenue
Phone: 623-7920 Seattle, Washington 98104

Phone: 624-5870

3. Date Checklist Submitted:
February 18, 1977

4. Agency Requiring Checklist:

5. Name of Proposal, if applicable:

6. Nature and Brief Description of the Proposal (including
but not limited to its size, general design elements,
and other factors that will give am accurate under-
standing of its scope and nature):

The construction of four townhouses fronting on 150" of Tenth Avenue East.
Each unit, including garage, cover J&@ sq. ft. of ground area with a
partial second story.

Total lot coverage less than 407,

Common drive off of Tenth Avenue East.

Fropt yard setback of twenty five feet.
m _kéf-yg;ﬂ/saﬁt ot five
ide-yatd setbacks of five and-a half feet,

7. Location of Proposal {dexcribe the physical satting of

the proposal, as well as the extent of the land area

affected by any environmental impacts, including any

other information needed to give an accurate under-

standing of the environmental setting of the preposal):

150" x 100" of the Northwest corner of the intersection of Tenth Avenue East
and Highland Drive. Presently, this parcel is divided as three 50' x 100' lots
fronting on Tenth Avenue East. Adjacent property is owned by St, Mark's
Cathedral. The Northeast corner of the intersection is occupied by another
church, and a clinic is located at the southwest corner of the intersection.



2

10.

11.

12.

fstimated Date of Completion of the Proposal:
March, 1978

List of all Permits, Licenses, or Government Approvals
Required for the Proposal {federal, state, and local--
including rezones):

City of Seattle
Building Permit and Contract Rezone

Do you have any plans for future additions, expansion,
or further activity related to or connected with this
proposal? If yes, explain:

No.

Do you know of any plans by others wnich may affect the
property covered by your proposal? If yes, explain:

No.

Attach any other application form that has been completed
regarding the proposal; if none has been completed, but
is expected to be filed at some future date, describe
the nature of such application form:

Petition for Rezoning.

e T Y
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ENVIRONMENTAL THPACT

(Explanations of all “yes" and “maybe" answers are required.)
Yes Maybe MO
{1) Earth. Will the proposal result in:

(a) Unstable earth conditions or in
changes in geologic substructures?

{b) Disruptions, displacements, com-
paction, oOr gvercovering of the
soil? X

{c) Change in topography or ground
surface relief features? X

{d) The destruction, covering, or
modification of any unique
geologic or physical features? X

(e) Any increase in wind or water
erosion of soils, gither on oOr
of f the site? X

{f) Changes in deposition or
erosion of beach sands, OF
changes in siltation, deposi-
tion, or erosion which may
modify the channel of a river
or stream or the ped of the
ocean or any bay, inlet or
Take? X

gxplanation:

(2) Air. Will the proposal result in:

(a) Air emissions or deterioration
of ambient air quality? X
(v) The creation of objectionable
adors? X



——
g
S

o YER MR
Alseration of air wovemany,

moisture or temperature, ov any

chang: in ciimate, gither

lacally or reaionally?

No_

Explanation:

(3) Mater. Will the sropasal rasult in:
e e B i

(a)

(v)

(c)
{d)

(e)

{f)

(a)

(h)

Changes in currents, or the
course nf directicn of water
movements, in aither marine
or fresh waters?

Changes in absorption rates,

drainzge patterns, oOr the

amoun: of surface water run-

off? X

Alterations to the course or
flow of flood waters?

Change in the amount of surface
water in any water body?

Discharge into surface waters,
or in any alteration of sur-
face water quality, including
but not limited to temperature,
dissolved oxygen, or turbidity?

Ateration of the direction or
rate of flow of ground waters?

Change in the quantity of
ground waters, either through
direct additions or withdrawals,
or through interception of an
aouifer by cuts or excavation?

Daterioration in ground water
ouality, either through direct
iniection, or throuch the seep-
are of lezchate, phosphates,
datercents, waterborne virus

or bacteria, or other substances
into the ground waters?

b ————

e



kb,

(1) geduction in the amount of water
otherwise ayvailable for public
water supplies?

gxplanation:

The rownhouses and required access cover

Yes ;0 No

st et — ety

e s———

approximately 2/3 of the site. This

will affect to some degree absorption rates and surface water runotf.

(4) Flora. Will the proposal resylt in:

(a) Change in the diversity of gpecies,
gr numbers of any species of flora
(including trees, shrubs, grass.
crops, micro-flora and aquatic
plants)?

{b) Reduction of the numbers of
any unigque, rare or endangered
species of flora?

(c) Introduction of new species of
flora into an area, or in a
barrier to the normal replen-
jshment of existing species?

{d) Reduction in acreage of any
agricu?tura1 crop?

Exp1anatiun:

(5) Fauna. Will the proposal result in:

(a) Changes in the diversity of
species, or numbers of any
species of fauna (birds, land
animals including reptiles,
fish and shellfish, benthic
organisms, insects, or micro-
fauna)?

{b) neduction of the numbers of
any unique, rare or endangared
species of fauna?

(¢) Introduction of new species of
fauna into an area, or result
in a barrier to the migration

or movemant of fauna?



s,

(¢) Deterioration of existing
wildlife habitat?

Explanation:

(p) MNoise: Will the proposal increase
eristing moise levels?

Explanation:

(7) Light and Glare. Will the proposal
p%ut_‘:e new 1ight or gl are?

Explanation:

(8) Land Use. Will the proposal result
n the alteration of the present or
planned land use of an area?

Four townhouses will be constructed on three

zoned single family residential .

(9) Natural Resources. Will the pro-
posal result in:

{a) Increase in the rate of use
of any natural resources?

(b) Depletion uf any nonrenewable
natural resource?

Explanation:

(10) Risk of ypset. Does the proposal

involve & ris of an explosion or
the release of hazardous substances
{including, put not limited to

A
Yes __ybe No
s X
X
X

X

adjoining pmperties presently




o, Yes . Maybe

ail, pesticides, chemicals or
radiation) in the event of an
accident or upset conditions?

Explanation:

(11) Population. 1111 the preposal
alter the location, distribution,
density, or growth rate of the
human population of an area?

 Explanation:

(12) Housing. Will the propesal affect
existing housing, or create damand
for additional housing?

Explanation:

(13) Trans%%rtation!Gircu%atiﬂn.
Tie proposal result in:

v (a) Generation of additional
yehicular movement?

i (b) Effects on existing parking

i facilities, or demand for
new parking?

(c) Impact upon existing trans-
portation systems?

(d) Alterations to present
patterns of circulation or
movemen. of people and/or
goods?

b S
A S et st

(e} Alterations to waterborne,
rail, or air traffic?

e

(f) Increase in traffic hazards
to motor vehicles, bicyclists
or padestrians?

:




oo

Explanation:

(14) Public Servies. Will the proposal
have an effoct upon, or result in a
need for new or altered governmental
services in any of the following
areas:

(a) Fire protection?
(b) Police protection?
{c) Schools?

(d) Parks or other recreational
facilities?

(e} ‘ Maintenance of public facili-
ties, including roads?

(f) Other governmental services?

Explanation:

(15) Eneragy. Wiil the proposal result im:

{a) Use of substantial amounts of
fuel or energy?

(b) Demand upon existing sources
or energy, 0i require the
development of new sources of
snergy?

Explanation:

(16) Utilities. Will the proposal result
in a need for new systems, or altera-
tions to the following utilities:

(a) Power or natural gas?
{b) Communications systems?

{c) Mater?

Yes

o I I

i e T i T B i)



o

td) Sewer or septic tanks?
(e) Storm water drainaga?
(f) Solid waste and disposal?

Explanation:

(17) Human Health. Will the proposal
vasult in the creation of any health
hazard or potential health hazard

(excluding mental health)?

Explanation:

(18) Aesthetics. Will the propasal result
in the obstruction of any scenic vista
or view open to the public, or will
the proposal result in the creation
of an aesthetically offensive site
open to public view?

Explanation:

{19) Recreation. Will the proposal result
In an impact upon the quality or
quantity of existing recreational
opportunities?

Explanation:

{20) Archealngical%ﬂisturica1. Will the
proposal resuit in an 2 teration of
a significant archeological or

historical site, structure, object
or builuing?

Explanation:

Maybe



s, o

HI. 1, the undersigne state that to the best of my k& .wledge the
ahove information is true and complete. It is understood that the
lead agency may withdraw any declaration of non-significance that
it might issue in reliance upon this check\ist should there be any
willful misrepresentation or willful }a full disclosure on my
part. -

Date:

5/19/76

o+ ot et R
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Single Residence Medium Density (RS 7200) Zo
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DEPT (F €O MU "EVELOPMENT
_ ) 1917
Te A Neighborhood Planning Servica, Dep g
R T R - e
( ) Devalopment Cora Projects, pep ?Ibw;wi-di-u-t-u‘-l‘;""‘"

&

( ) Office of Policy Planning
() Cley Engineer
A Z}”'ﬂtiur: Hel, Office of Ijirm*’cm‘,_d;tt,n- Karen Rahp Tk

Prom: Technical Review Section
Department or Community Developmant

Plesse raview the attached application. Your comments should ba
returned within fourteen (14) days of the date belew,

APPLICATION # !"'2 2"‘&66 DATE REF'ERREIJ___'?EﬁJ 77

COMMENTS :

R:cs‘uz._
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THE CITY COIMNCIL

CITY QF SEATTIE

11th Floor, Seattle Mmicipal Bldg.
SEATTLE WASHINGTON 98104

Honorable Members:

The undersigned, being owner (s) of the following described real property,
owners authorized agent(s) , or group of interested property Cemers, do respectfully
patitim for a CHANGE IN THE ZCNEECIASSIFIG\TI&I&‘MPKPERH;BWM

{Please Type or Print in Ink)

1. Iggalnamiptimofprqm'tymbe Rezoned.

LoTs 13, \Y,\5 ©of Block H
o PMINMEYS POD'N, v TTHE
e\TY of SEATTLE,

bl e 8057
Zoning Classifization of Property: Present RSEO0O proposed RM B OC
2. Location of Property (relative to street intersection) _YENTH AVE EAST
anp  WGHLAND
3. Approximate size of property \SO' x tO-O'

4. Owner(s) of Property Proposed for Reclassification
{(Please Type or Print in Ink.)

Nene Address mmsc:rigtim
a. Rogger sMmitH L]l 139 _S.E. (68 BELow )

(g’Lﬁo M;/unupg@) BELLEVVE, ‘{%390%

b.

C.

(There are additional owners. Their names and address and the legal description
of their properties have heen attached. Yes [/ / No




Lo

FEZONING PETITION (Continued)
Page 2

9.

10,

Present improvements on property (i.e. single family residence, grocery store,
unimproved, ete.)

UNIMERO\VED
Reason for requested change and proposed use: 10 (o iTRUCT

4 ' Town wonse Yryvre | wiirs  wic Mo Wil

PLlOuy B Copapanil  OANIE O& F th TeNTH L WUITH
B PRIvACY  LUALL ; TE L E Feces
BA Teapn. JPRAWNCS NS T INTEnT
Ac Cmpnni Y,

e

Petitioner(s) interest in property to be rezoned:

owner /7 ovner's Agent ST Other /7
Petitioher or Agent designated as contact with City.

Name Address Telephone
OLSONANRLEGR 1008 WESTERN AUE erYy-5670
Signature(s) of Petitioner(s Mdress Telephone
a. /5%,- IS S S Y (24 -SL7a

F AL (PG S5 EM v o0 B LG 5T ERAN
2 SESTTULE eV 't%
C. il
d.
e,
£

(There are additional petiticners. Their names, address and telephone

nunbers have been attached, Yes / / DNo / 7
PMW:

»

a. -/ Copies of Gfficial Zoning Map showing subject property.
b. \/ A completed Envirommental Impact Assessment Questionnaire.

Space below for City use

TR T EE T T T R TR E TR R R RN R R R R R
Leqal Description and Location Checked By 9‘-\'"
Date Acceptad for Filing ?’? { 717

o
o
£




RS 5000

)
Mﬂg ppset
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_] ‘:’ j' tf‘ : g& @“ﬁ;ﬂg_—r! :.
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500&1
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To: ( ) Neighborhood Planning Service, DCD DEERF I

( H - Development Core Projects, Dcp ' 7/
( ) Office of Policy Planning A

“{ ) City Engineer R

( ) Orher: 10D, Office of Directar, Attn: Kaven Hahm

Prom: Technical Review Section
Department of Community Davalopmant

Plerse review tha attached application. Your comments should ba
returned  within fourteen (14) daye of the date below.

i
e 111218144516

EVELOPMENT

APPLICATION # x - iz '2 - 0 6 6 DATE REFERRED ?I?f'??

COMMENTS :
7% Earrrint - %‘““‘ O‘“‘"A’ %"’ EB
P YA 42
; St el B
I L PORMULATIVE WRITINGS
CE RS RN
]

L

.

s p———

U Ll



m.mﬁezsigﬁd, being owner (s) of the follawing described real property,
oWners authorized agent(s). or qroup of interested property owners, do respactfully
mutmmraammmwmmmmﬂw-wmwumm
balow:

1. mgalmnﬁmofpanrtytobemmﬁ.

Lots V3, WS o¢ Bueek W
Se pRindEys POO'N. T NS
)Ty o€ SEATTUE,

M 4 Qo s
Zoning Classification of Property: Present W_Q_ proposed R B9
2. location of Property (relative to street intersection) e TH pvE EAST
_BND WG HLAND
3. Approximate size of property \go! x oo’

B A St

4. Owner(s) of Property progosed for peclassification
(Please Type OX print in Ink.)

Name Address legal pescripticn
a. RoBEeT SMITH Yy 2 129 S.E (sE= ReLow )
N v
Gouso '/wm.pgf!—_\) BELLEVVE, ‘édguo e B

b.

it




REZONING PETITION (Continued)
Page 2

5, Present improverents on proporty (L.e. single family residence, grocery store,
inimproved, ete.)

UNIM e RoOVED

6. Reason for requested change and proposed use: 40 (on STRU ST

g : . .
LI* Toulnd HTWSE THIE Wr it s GiHLC H Ll

PO B Copanani DRIVE. 0 f 0¢  TentH. LiTH
ENTEC o =g
A PRhAcy AL Mﬁj LM KT e e v

os Teamn. JPRAwNGS AS T |
—,A ¢ LOr Y2 AR ‘/_,

/. Petitioner(s) interest in property to be rezoned:

owner [/ omer's Agent JST7 other /7
8. Petitioner or Agent designated as contact with City.
hddress Telephone
\0o® WESTERN AVE b4 -5670
Address Telephone

DY 5o S AN (24 -SLla

c. s
d.

2.

£,

mueme&itimalpeﬁtimrs. Wm.mmw

i

adbers heve been attached. Yes /[ / Me Y i
10. Please attfctuiz
a. _V ___ Coples of Official Zoning Map showing subject. property.
b. _)Z____ A completed Envirommental Impact Assessment Questionnaire.

mb_elmforcityuse

t*t&tt*nttitco“-**wtt*t*ttt*ttt‘*i**ttt**
g ”~
leqal pescription and Location Checked By Qf“

Date Asceptad for Filina __~______~¥41.(_2,? o

e it e e .

i
4
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Final oM, DECLARATION OF Non-signlficance

~ (Proposed/Final) = (§ien~ "cance/von-significance)
P roponent . Lason/Walker Assoclates X-77-066

Location of Froposal N.W. corner, 10th Ave, E. and E, Highland Dr. °

Lead Ageacy ¢ite of Seattle (Dept. of Community Development)

Title and Dascription of Propasal

The subject proposal is a petition Ly Oison/Walker Associates, Architects, to
rezone propaerty at 10th Ave. E. and E. Highland Dr. from RS 5000 to RD 5000,
to permit construction of four townhouse units.

The site 1s a 100 ft, by 150 fr. parcel on the northwest corner of 10th E. and
E. Highland. It is platted into three 50 ft. by 100 fr. lots. Property to the

south is zoned RM 800; adjacent property to the north is owned by St. Mark's
Cathedral.

The rezone permitting the proposed development would result in only one additiomal
dwelling unit above the three singl> family honuses allowable under present zoning.
Impacts of the proposed townhouse development are not significantly greater than
those which would result from development of the property as now zoned.

i

This proposal has been determined to not have 2 significant

X adverse impact upon the enviroazent. An EIS is not required
under RCH 31.21C.030(2)(c).

This proposal has been determined to have a significant
adverse impact upon the envirenzent. An FIS is required
under RCH 43.21C.030(2)(c).

This determination was made after review by the responsible official on behalf

of the lead agency of a conpleted environmental checklist and other information
on file with the responsible departmeat, y

B

The iatent of this declaration is teo satisfy the requirements of the State
Environmental Policy Act (RCW 43.21C), including the requirement to inform the
public of agency dererminations pursuant to SEPA. This document is not a permir,
nor does it constitute a decisioa or recommendatioa to grant or deny a permit.

Responsible Officizl PAUL E. S. SCHELL i

iR N

wacition/Ticle DI REC 'ItOR , DEPARTHMENT OF COMMUN IT/~DEVELOBMENT

i’ F
A ¥
rted

ACE el

;5 '3 d
st =l 7 n 4 o e s Lignature: \}, Pl L./_: =

-

By: Robert F. Hintz, Director

sade 33 July 1276 RFE;JSimr Euvironneatal Managemznt Division



~Y TRONMENTAL CHECKLIST FORM

1. BACKGROUND

I,

50

The construction of four

partial second story.
Total lot coverage less than 407,

Name of Proponent:
Robert Smith
(Olson/Walker owner's agent)

Address and Phone Number of Proponent:

4721 139 S. E.
Bellevue, Washington 98006
Phone: 623-7920

pate Checklist Submitted:
. Pebruary 18, 1977

Agency Requiring Checklist:

" name of Proposal, if applicable:

Nature and Brief Description of the Proposal

Olson/Walker Associates
1008 Western Avenue
Seattle, Washington 9
Phone: 624-5670

8104

{including

but not limited to its size, general design elements,

and other factors that will
standing of its scope and naturej:

Each unit, including garage,

give an accurate under-

wnhouses fronting on 150° of Tenth Avenue East.
cover ‘%sq. fr. of ground area with a
i

Common drive off of Tenth Avenue East.

tback

enty»fi

From yard /ot w -
~Rear yard setback of”fg;feﬁ_
ide-yard setbaCks of five and-a half feet.

t

Location of Proposal {describe the physical setting of

the proposal, as well as the extent 0
affected by any environmental impacts.

F the land area

including any

gther information neaded to give an accurate under-
standing of the environmental setting of the preposal}:

150" x 100 of the Northwest corner of the intersection ©
and Highland Drive. presently, this parcel is divided as three 50' x 100" lots

fronting on Tenth Avenue East. Adjacent property is owned by St. Mark's

Cathedral. The Northeast corner of the intersection is occup
and a clinic is located at the southwest corner of the intersection.

church,

P

ied by ancther

f Tenth Avenue East



10,

11.

12.

Estimated Date of Completion of the Proposai:
March, 1978

List of all Permits, Licenses, or Government Approvals
Required for the Proposal (federal, state, and local--
including rezones):

City of Seattle
Building Permit and Contract Rezone

Do you have any planms for future additions, expansion,
or further activity reiated to or connected with this
proposal? If yes, explain:

No.

Do you know of any pléns by ot ers which may affect the
property covered by your pronesai? I ves, explain:

No,

Attach any other application form that has besn completed
regarding the proposal; if none has been completed, but
i5 expected to be filed at some future date, describe
the nature of such application form:

Petition for Rezoning.



S~

Yes ybe No_
le} Alteracion of air wovemant,
moisture or tsmperature, o any
chang? in climate, githar
Yocaily or regionaliy? X
Explanation:

(a) Gite = FREARRECY UBEaST CARS OF PROSPECTWE REes OESTS
A

cAUSE MNEGLESIBLE  WCIEASE 2 & PR T S

(3) Water. Hill the peopasal pasult im:
waLer

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(a)

(h)

Changes in currents, Q¢ the
course of direction of water
movements, in either marine
or iresh waters? X

Changes in absorption rates,
drairage patterns, OF the
amount of surface water run=

of f? (O X 3§

Alterations to the course or
flow of flood waters? x

Change in the amount of surface
watar in any water body? X

Dijscharge into surface waters,

or in any alteration of sur-

face water quality, including

but not limited to temperature,

dissolved oxygen, or turbidity? X

Altaration of ti2 direction or
rate of flow of ground waters? X

Changa in the quantity of

ground waters, either through

direct acdditions or withdrawals,

or through intercepiion of an

aquifer by cuts or excavation? %

o s

Daterioration in around water

quality, either through direct

tniaction, O throuch the seep-

aze of leachate, phosphates,

datarcents, waterborne virus

or bacteria, or other substances

ints the ground waters? X




ENVIRONMENTAL IMPAC

(Explanat

fons of all "yes" and "maybe" answers are required.)

Yes

(1) Earth. Will the proposal result in:

{a)

()

{c)

(d)

(e)

(1)

Unstable earth conditions or in
changas in geologic substructures?

Maybe No

Disruptions, displacements, com-
paction, or overcovering of the
soil? v

=t

Change in topography or ground
surface relief features?

The destruction, covering, or
modification of any unique
geologic or physical features?

Any increase in wind or water
erosion of soils, either on or
off the site?

Changes in depasition or
erosion of beach sands, oF
changes in siltation, depasi-
tion, or erosion which may
modify the channel of a river
or stream or the bed of the
ocean or any bay, inlet or
lake?

Explanation:

(b) A=reor 2{3 oF siTE Wi BE
RBOLDING ADD PAVINGg .

(2) Air. Will the proposal result in:

(a)

(b}

Air emissions or deterioration
of ambient air quality?

coUERED LMW

The creation of objectionable
odors?




{i) Reduction in the amount of water
gtherwise availabie for public
water supplies? X

Explanation:

Lb) The townhouses and required access cover approximately 2/3 of the site. This

will affect to sume degree absorption rates and surface water runoff. Sem
GEMELS PES AU eABLE -

(4) Flora. Will the proposal rasult in:

{a) Change in the diversity of species,
or numbers of any species of flora
{including trees, shrubs, grass,
crops, micro-flora and aquatic

plants)? < X D’S

(b) Reduction of the numbers of
any unigue, rare or endangered
species of flora? X

{c) Introduction of new species of
flora into an area, or in 2
parrier to the normal replen-

jchment of existing species? o X if;s
(d) Reduction in acreags of any
agricultural crop? X
gxplanation:

(o) GrASS AD oG OF GXI15TIiM6 TREES i BE REMIVED

Foe. comSsT BUCTION. MmesT CF ExwTING TReELY o SR i v
pe RET™ LED.

(8) Some ADDI IO AL TRERS AD LANSSCARE PLART LMGS:

(5) Fauna. Will the proposal result in:

(a) Changes in the diversity of
species, OF numbers of any
species of fauna (pirds, land
animals including reptiles,
fish and shellfish, benthic
organisms, insects, OF micro-

fauna)? e X L; 35
(b) Reduction of the numbers of

any unique, rare or endangered

species of fauna? : X

(¢) Introduction of new species of
fauna into an area, or result
in a barrier to the migration y
or movement of fauna? o X




£

Yex > haybe

{d) Deterioration of existing
wildlife habitat? X

Explanation:

L&Me) DeoruoPraEal  Mns CAstE DIsTURBASCE. Yo SRS AR
oTrez  Hrmble AnlrmAass o SGiTEs ADIACEST AU NE
TRRooEs ML WAG TN . :

(6) Noise: Will the proposal increase
existing noise levels? o X p:
Explanaticn:
PorsRle gt T jRILRERSE MESOCVATED W (TH Eﬁilﬁfﬁ‘r\ e
PEVELOPMENT TE mpo@ary CORSTRLCTIoN MO SE |
(7) Light and Glare. Will the proposal
ngauge hew 1ight or glare? X
Explanation:

{8) Land Use. Will the proposal result
in the alteretion of the present or
planned land use of an area?

Explanation: :
Four townhouses will be constructed on three adjoining properties presently
zoned single family residential .

(9) MNatural Resources. Will the pro-
posal vesuit int

(a) Increase in the rate of use

of any natural resources? X
(b) Depletion of any nonrenewable
ratiral resource? ; X
Explanation:

{10) Risk of Upset. Does the proposal
inuoive & risk of an explosion or
the release of hazardous substances
{incluaing, but not limited to

e R

TR S

i

i e TS

i



Yas . Maybe flo

gil, pesticides. cnamicals or
radiation) in the avent of an
accident or upsat conditions? X

Explanation:

(11) Population, Will tne preposal
alter the locatien, distribution,
density, or growth rate of the i -
human population of an area? bff- X :%}E;
_Explanation:

SLIGRT (NCIEANE 0 2es oF mas  POPULATION. s\TE S
A AT, Presey ZOorine woJeLd Pgamy T
@quaﬁug ne THREE <\ pIGLE — F A L RESy DERCES |

P2oPoSAL WOULP Ao omaT coATE Fou R FAmMmitl e,

{12) Housing. Will the propesal affect
existing housing, or create demand
for additional housing? X

Explanation:

(13) Transportation Circulaticn.
s prepoesal result in:

(a) Generation of additicnal
vehicular movement? L X

(b) Effects on existing parking
facilities, or demand for
new parking? Wl X

(¢) Impact upon existing trans-
portation systems? X

(d) Alterations to present
patterns of circulation or
movement of people and/or
goods? X

(e) Alterations to waterborne,
rail, or air traffic? X

(f) Incrzase in traffic hazards
to motor vehicles, bicyclists
or paedestrians? X




Explanation: X
{a‘) ADDiTYORAL TRAaVE L MASSSGATED W T & NEW DB NG
(1) NEw PARK e TO BE PREOUIDE D O S\TE. ADD ' TORA-

sTReeT PhAewing BY Res\DEnT AND s ot PO BLE.

(14) Public Servies. Wil the proposal
have an effect upon, or result in a
need for new or altered governmental
services in any of the following

areas: Yes Maybe No
(a) Fire protection? X
(b) Police protection? X
(c) Schools? S K
(d) Parks or other recreational

facilities? X
(e) 'Maintenance of public facili-

ties, including roads? X
(f) Other governmental services? X

Explanation:

(15) Eneray. Will the propesal result in:

(a) Use of substantial amounts of
fuel or energy? X

{b) Demand upon existing sources
or encrgy, or require the
development of new sources of
eneray? X

Explanation:

(1€) Utilities. Will the proposal result
in 2 need for new systems, or altera-
tions tc the following utilities:

(a) Power or natural gas? X

{b) Communications systems? X

{c) Nater? X
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{d) Sewer or septic tanks?
{s) Storm water drainage?
(f) Solid waste and disposal?

Explanation:

(17) Human Mealth. Will the proposal
rasylt in the creation of any health
hazard or potential health hazard
(excluding mental health)?

Explanation:

(18) Aesthetics. Will the proposal result
In the obstruction of any scenic vista
or view open to the public, or will
the propesal result in the creation
of an aesthetically offensive site
open to public view?

gxplanation:

(19) Recreation. Will the proposal result
in an impact upon the quality or
quantity of existing recreational
opportunities?

Explanation:

(20) Arﬂheu1ogica14Histnrica1. Will the
proposal resu ™ an alteration of
a significant archeolegical or

historical site, structure, object
or building?

Explanation:

Yes

“taybe

L



Hi. I, the undersi d, state that to the best of n_ xnowledge the
above information 1s true and complete. It is understood that the
lead agency may withdraw any declaration of non-significance that
it might issue in reliance upon this chec 4ist should there be any
willful misrepresentation or willful Jackiof full disclosure on my
part. - :

Propone

Date:

A 5/19/76 | -=3



EN (ONMENTAL CHECKLIST FORM

e et L
LS
BACKGROUND !
1. Name of Proponent:
Robert Smith
(Olson/ Walker owner's agent)
2. Address and Phone Number of Proponent:
4721 139 S. E. Olson/Walker Associotes
Bellevue, Washington 98006 1008 Western Avenue
Phone: 623-7920 Scattle, Washington 98104
Phone; 624-5670
3. Date Checklist Submitted:
« February 18, 1977
4. Agency Requiring Checklist:
5. Name of Proposal, if applicable:
6. Nature and Brief Description of the Proposal (including
but not limited to its size, general design elements,
and other factors that will give an accurate under-
standing of 1ts scope and nature):
The construction of four townhouses fronting on 150" of Tenth Avenue East,
Each unit, including garage, cover 1450 sq. ft. of ground arca with a
partial second story.
Total lot coverage less than 409,
Common drive off of Tenth Avenue East.
Front yard setback of twenty-five feet,
Rear yard setback of five feet,
Side yard setbacks of five and a half feet.
7. Location of Proposal (describe the physical setting of

the proposal, as well as the estent of the land area

affected bv any environmental impacts, including any

other information needed to give an accurate under-

standing of the environmental setting of the proposal):

150" x 100" of the Northwest corner of the intersection of Tenth Avenue East
and Highland Drive. Presently, this parcel is divided as three 50' x 100" lots
fronting on Tenth Avenue East. Adjacent property is owned by St. Mark's
Cathedral. The Northeast corner of the intersection is occupied by another
church, and a clinic is located at the southwest corner of the intersection.



10,

11.

12+

Estimated Date of Completion of the Proposal:
March, 1978

List of all Permits, Licenses, or Government Approvals
Required for the Proposal (federal, state, and local--
including rezones):

City of Seattle
Building Permit and Contract Rezone

Do you have any plans for future additions, expansion,
or further activity related to or connected with this
proposal? If yes, explain:

No.

Co you know of any plans by others wnich may affect the
property covered by your proposal? If yes, explain:

No.

Attach any other application form that has been completed
regarding the proposal; if none has been completed, but
is expected to be filed at some future date, describe
the nature of such applicaticn form:

Petition for Rezoning.

i
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1.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS

(Explanations of all “yes" and "maybe" answers are required.)

Yes Maybe No

(1) Earth. Will the proposal result in:

(a) Unstable earth conditions or in
chanoes in geologic substructures?

(b) Disruptions, displacements, com-
paction, or overcovering of the
spil? %

(c} Change in topography or ground
surface relief features? X

(d) The destruction, covering, or
modification of any unique
geologic or physical features? X

(e) Any increase in wind or water

erosion of soils, either on or

of f the site? X

(f)

Changes in deposition or
erosion of beach sands, or
changes in siitation, deposi-
tion, or erosion which may

modify the channel of a river

Explanati

(2) Air.
(a)

(b)

or stream or the bed of the
ocean or any bay, inlet or
lake? X

on:

Will the proposal result in:

Air emissions or deterioration
of ambient air quality? X

The creation of objectionable
odors? X

i —— | S——
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Yes M, Mo
(c) AMlteration of air movement, ;
moisture or temperature, or any P
change in climate, either :
Tocatlly or regionally? X ;

Explanatvion:

(3) Water. Will the proposal rosult in:

{a) Changes in currents, or the
course of direction of water
movements, in either marine
or fresh waters? X

(b) Changes in absorption rates,
drainzge patterns, OV the
amount of surface water run- L
off? X |

{c) Alterations to the course or
flow of flood waters? X

{d} Change in the amount of surface
water in any water body? X

(e) Discharge into surface waters, I
or in any alteration of sur- _ S
face water quality, including iR

but not limited to temperature, -
dissolved oxygen, or turbidity? X

{f) Alteration of the direction or
rate of flow of ground waters? X

{g) Change in the quantity of

ground waters, either through

direct scditions or withdrawals,

or through interception af an

aguifer by cuts or excavation? i

{h) Deterioration in ground water
quality, either tarough direct
injection, or throuch the seep-
ane of leachate, phosphates,
detergents, waterbarne virus
or bacteria, or other substances
into the ground waters? X

o e S s & "
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: (1)

gaduction in the amount of water
otherwise availablie for public
water supp! jes?

Exptanation:
‘The townhouses and rcn_ulrcd access cover

fes Maybr— MO

X

___,,__.--s‘______._.,..m

e ———

appmxlmu{cl_‘; 2/3 of the site. This

will affect 1O some degree qbsorption pates and surface water runoff.

(4) Flora. Will the propusﬂ pasult in:

(a) Change in the Qogersity of species,
or numbers of any species of flora
(including trees, Shrubs, qrasss
Crops, micro-flora and aquatic
pﬁants)?

(b} Reduction of the numbers af
any uniqueé, yare or endangered
species of flora?

(c) Introduction of new species et
fiora into an area, o in @
parrier to the normal veplan=

jshment of existing species?

(d) Reduction in acreage of any
agricul rural cvep?

Explanatiun:

(5) Fauna. Will the proposal result in:

(a) Changes in the diversity of
s r numbers of any

Fish and shellfish enthic
grganisms., insects, OF icro-
fauna)?

{b) peduction of the numbers of
any unigque, rare O endangered
species of fauna?

(c) Introduction of new gpecies of
fauna into an area, 0OF result
in & parvier £0 the migration

or movement of fauna?

i
&
=
i

5



(d) neterioration of existing
witdlife habitat?

Explanation:

{6) Hoise: will the proposal increase

g

existing noise jevels?

gxplanation:

&

{7) Light and Glare. Will the proposal

produce new Tight or glare?

Explanation:

{(8) Land Use. Will the proposal vesult
in the alteration of the present or
planned land use of an area?

{ Explanation:

Trour townhouses will be con structed on three

zoned single family residential .

: {9) MNatural Resources. Will the pro-
posal result in:

{a) Increase in the rate of use
of any natural resources?

{b) Depletion of any nonrenewable
natural resource?

gxplanation:

: (10) Risk of Upset. poes the proposal

: nvolve a risk of an explosion or
the release of hazardous substances
(including, but not limited to

adjoining pmperdes presently

ik S A A SRR R T et FRE R MR B P o e ey
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ail, pesticides, chemicals or
radiation) in the event of an
accident or upset conditions?

Explanation:

{11) Population. Will the preposal
alter the location, distribution,
density, or growth rate of the
human population 0T an area?

_Explanation:

(12) MHousing. Will the proposal affect
existing housing, or create demand
for additional nousing?

Expianation:

(13) Transportation/Circulation.
W11l the preposal result in:

{a) Generation of additional
vehicular movement?

(b) Effects on existing parking
facilities, or demand for
new parking?

{c) Impact upon existing trans-
portation systems?

{(d) Alterations to present
patterns of circulation or
movement of people and/or
qoods?

fe) Alterations to waterborne,
rail, or air traffic?

(f) Increase in traffic hazards
to motor vehicles, bicyclists
or pedestrians?

vbe

&
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Explanation:

[

(14) Public Servies. Will the proposal
Kave an effect upon, or result in a
need for new or altered governmental ‘
seyrvices in any of the following :

areas: Yes  Maybe
(a) Fire protection?

(b) Police protection?

{(d) Parks or other recreational
facilities?

No
il
o
{t) Schoolis? T x
Sl
{e) 'HMaintenance of public facili-
ties, including roads? et
(f) Other governmental services? TS0

Explanation:

{15) Eneray. Will the proposal result in:

(a) Use of substantial amounts of
fuel or energy? X

{b) Demand upon existing sources
or energy, or require the
development of new sources of
eneray? ! X

Explanation:

(16) Utilities. Will the proposal result
in a need for new systems, or altera=-
tions to the following utilities:

{a) Power or natural gas? X
{b) Communications systems? X
X

(c) Water?




(d) Sewer or septic tanks?
(e} Storm water drainage?
(f) Solid waste and disposal?

Explanation:

(17) Human Health. Will the proposal
vesult in the creation of any health
hazard or potential health hazard
{excluding mental health)?

Explanation:

(18) Aesthetics. Will the proposal result
in the obstruction of any scenic vista
or view open te the public, or will
the proposal result in the creation
of an aesthetically offensive site
open to public view?

Explanation:

(19) Recreation. Will the proposal result
in an impact upon the quality or
quantity of existing recreational
opportunities?

Fxplanation:

(20) Archeolngica14ﬂistar1ca1. Will the
proposal result in an a teration of
a significant archeological or

historical site, structure, object
or building?

Explanation:

No

¥
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CITY COUNCIL TRANSMI I'TAL | crreseo G
QEEICE OF ENYINL -.
TO: Date Sent: Reply Requeste
o, : ; Sl Ypreh 11, 1975 June 11, A&
. Subject: ] i =
Rezone petition of Chson, i
Lo resome from RS 5000 o RM 800 p3
FROM: 1 ocated st the Wi cormer of 3}
. and B, Highland Drive.
Reuised 330  + BDSOCO
o TR

Review and Return File With Your Answer to Sender

Review and Answer Petitioner, Return File and Copy of Answer to Sender

Review and Make Recommendations, Return File and Recommendations to Sender
{ )} In Duplicate

Prapare Legiclation and Return File to Sender

Additional Information: . e s s

Paul ¥reabel

Lol — 130--B002 CS 20,18 Signature




QITY OF SEATTES %
o G COMMUNITY B CLTPHENT
& B o]
RETOR . DREPT. OF CORBAMIT ’ S Subject:
i e e
5N ,-._.\.‘.‘I.?_._,\jj., " SARE THRYSY ARmman o  TETTYE I : 7 i
: O . i 7
Keuvsed %{54‘: o LD SSOC
Review and Return File With Your Answer to Sender
g Review and Answer Petitioner, Return File and Copy of Answer to Sender
Fy Bea

- gl

g Review and Make Recommendatiens, Return File and Recommendations to Sendar

{ ) inDuplicate
L i ]
)
l Prepare Legislation and Return File to Sender
tion: . s e e
P nbel
T STq;lmlu!F; _______________________
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Department of Constructionand Land Use

VWathiamm J. Justen, P E . Draestorn
Grastes ﬂ;w-.yr_.'hh-r:’.' January 28, 1985

Dear Title 23 Land Use Map Holders:

Enclosed is a set of reduced land use maps which show thirty-one
map corrections. These corrections are in recard to contract
rezones whizh expired in August, 1984 due to the transition rule
of the new Land Use Code.

In order to update your map(s), you will need to eradicate the
word "contract" and the "C.F." nembey from your map sheets.
White-out seems to be the best method. Once "contract” and the
"C.F." number are removed, the underlying zone will be left on
and shall indicate the current zoning.

This simple maneuver should not take long a% all and does not
reguire the addition or deletion of any new zone designations.
Por this reason, there is 1ittle chance that an error can be
made by vou or your staff. 7o assist you, a list is enclosed
indicating all Kroll sheets involved, all C.F, numbers, and
the map change.

For further information or guestions, please contact me at
625~-2781.

LAl
et

Very truly yours,

Pt

;‘é (¥ ] {;3

WILLIAM J. JUSTEN, P. E. i - 2.
Director il ?:

e i\'{ﬁv‘-—* ‘;'_: 3 .t:':.'_"
By e i ..]: -
KEN MAR R P
Assistant Planning Analyst o
KMiva
Enclosures

cc: City Clerk, Information Services Supervisor, Rober: Mittelstadt
ting County Assessor, Al Martin
City Attorney, Land Use Divisiocn, Gordon F. Crancall
Engineering Department, mitle Examiner, Deane Shannafelt
D.C.D., Urban Research, Jean Moehring
ceattle Public Library, Documents Department, Jack Attebery

FEN AN LaEEC LRy

i &0 Db 4 < ) b T
£ aatie Dopactimes o ool g Lo Liee 405!

o i, Warkhingion SR04
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CONTRACT Rezon& [

Kkeow | CF # MAC  CHANGE |
2| 219w/ | 285904 (-Bleactrne b 23
21 1 Jagasie V23 cntcr o &3
3l e | Lesqr0 | L3 contractde  L-3
B 2790515 s *@4'44‘&&53"—5 £
s| 221w | 283575 | 1-1 feortract 4o L1
vl o 248 152 | 13 feontractto L3
2| rarel 28544 L3 Lemtract fp L3
3| a5l 2724967 LT Lamtuct b LT
o]l v | 272532] £-3 7 wtrecrb L-3
ol 1 | 284948| L3 contract b3
1] 2260 | 286627 HR fentract fo HR
P T A Y Y
3] 232 W | Bed iprroz| F5es0 CF e SF 56D .
1| as2 | 282947 | sp1200 fetnract b SFR1
3] RE | 329723 | L3 fontract de L3
w| Jaz | 286728| sFsmofamtath sFsml
12l 20w | 289690 | 57500 feontracr #$F 500
12l Aze | 290266 z-z}wmw; ) e
19l _32E | 28473 &3/ contract o £-3 |
26| 26E | 20¢709 | L2 contracr do L3
2/ 57“3 2303226 S Esmoknted fo :
22l " 289 oab | SEsp00 earndt to SES
3| 44 | 2572409|4-2 fontract b L3
| 485 | 285013 | L2 contmadt Yo L-2
os | S5/b22| 286875 | sFr2c0 ontract YoSFTe.

2| 585 | 273240 | A 3bimtrare &3 |
21| blwl | 289:63 | L2 bontrnct o £-2
23, 1t 290 6829 t‘.-.'i_/{mfncr fo  L-3
290 73w | 2908s7 | SFmoalptract S

%) 1| 289957 e faTher b Food,
3} Boe | 299890 1'%r?¢o'y’eﬂ.mcr o &1
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